			1 Revised Title Page						
	Tariff No. 10								
		Cancels							
	Tariff No. 9.3								
		of							
		Harold LeMay Enterprises, (Name/Certificate Number of Solid Wa							
	Cit	y Sanitary Co., Joe's Refuse, White	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						
		(Registered trade name of Soli	id Waste Collection Company)						
NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY:									
		In Lewis County In South Thurston County below 142nd (A)	ppendix A)						
	Name of person issuing tariff:	Heather Garland	Official UTC requests for information						
	Mailing address of issuer:	PO Box 44459	regarding consumer questions and/or complaints should be referred to the						
	City, State/Zip Code	Tacoma WA 98446	following company representative:						
	Telephone Number, including area code	(360) 695-4923	Name: Tom Rupert (C) Title: District Manager						
	FAX number, if any	(360) 695-5091	Phone: (800) 525-4167 E-mail: tomru@wcnx.org E-py: (360) 736-8500						
	E-mail address, if any:	heatherg@wcnx.org	Fax: <u>(360)</u> 736-8599						
Issued by:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021		Effective Date: September 1, 2021						
		(For Official Use Only)							
Docket No	Date:	By:							

			DCD 01					
Tariff No.	<u>10</u>				2	Revised Pa	age No.	<u>1</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay City Sanitary,			ss Ga	rbage		
rtogistorou	riade rame(o)	Oity Caritary,	000 0 1 (0100)	o, willor a	00 00	ibago		
			CHEC	CK SHEET				
	All pages contained in	n this tariff are	listed below	in consecut	ive or	der. The pag	ges in the	
	tariff and/or any supp							
	the same as, or are b		e date of this	s page. "O"	in the	revision colu	umn	
	indicates an original p	page.						
	Dogo	Current	Dogo	Current	i r	Dogo	Current	1
	Page Number	Current Revision	Page Number	Current Revision		Page Number	Current Revision	•
	Title	1	18	1 (CA) SIGHT		32-A	1	1
	1	2	19	1		32.1	0	(N)
	2	0	19-A	1		32.1-A		(N)
	3	0	19.1	0	(N)	33	0	, ,
	4	0	19.1-A	0	(N)	34	1	
	5	0	20	1		34-A	1	
	6	0	20-A	1	ļ <u>I</u>	34.1		(N)
	7	0	20.1		(N)	34.1-A		(N)
	8 9	0	20.1-A	0	(N)	35 36	0	
	10	0	21 21-A	1	(N)	36-A	1 1	
	11	0	22	1	(11)	36.1		(N)
	12	0	22-A	0	(N)	36.1-A		(N)
	13	0	23	2	' '	37	0	
	13-A	0	23-A		(N)	38	1	1
	13-B	0	24	1		38-A	0	(N)
	13-C	0	24-A		(N)	39	1	
	14	0	25	2	l <u> </u>	39-A		(N)
	14-A	0	25-A		(N)	40	1	
	15	1	26	1	/NI\	40-A		(N)
	15-A 15.1	1 0 (N	26-A) 27	0	(N)	41 41-A	1 0	(N)
	15.1A	0 (N				42	1	
	16	1	28-A	0	(N)	42-A		(N)
	16-A	1	29	2	(* '	43	1	
	16.1	0 (N) 29-A	0	(N)	43-A	0	(N)
	16.1-A	0 (N		1		44	1	
	17	1	30-A		(N)	44-A		(N)
	17-A	1 1	31	1		45	1	
	17.1 17.1-A	0 (N 0 (N		1	(N)	45-A 46	0	(N)
	17.1-A	0 (1	31.1-A		(N) (N)	40	1 0	-
			32	1	('')			
		<u> </u>		<u>. </u>			<u> </u>	ı
			Suppleme	nts in Effec	<u>t</u>			
	Fuel Surcharge Supp	lement						
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021					Effective	e Date:	September 1, 2021
			(For Official	Use Only)				
Docket No.	TG		Date:			By:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	1 Revised Page No. 15
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Lewis County
	Item 51 Restart Fees
If service is stopped due to custor assessed.	mer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$15.67 (A) will be
	"
	Item 52 Redelivery Fees
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$21.52 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$62.69 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.
Gabage Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$23.30 (A) for redelivery if toter is removed due to customer delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.
Organic Waste Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.45 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$19.54 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a change in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the toter. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.
	Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	Effective Date: September 1, 2021
	(For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG	Date: By:

Tariff No. <u>10</u>			1	Revised Page No.	15-A			
Company Name/Pel Registered Trade N		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White F						
Rates below apply in	Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County							
		<u>Item 51 Res</u>	tart Fees					
If service is stopped assessed.	If service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$15.60 will be assessed.							
		Item 52 Redel	liverv Fees					
		itom oz i todol						
Containers:		The carrier will assess a charge of smaintenance or cleaning on a contaservice has been terminated for delicontainer from the customer's prem	iner at customer's rec inquent accounts and	quest. The charge also	applies when			
Drop Box:		The carrier will assess a charge of smaintenance or cleaning on a drop when service has been terminated from the premises.	box at customer's req	uest. The charge in Ite	m 260 applies			
Gabage Toters:			The carrier will assess a charge of \$23.20 for redelivery if toter is removed due to customer delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.					
Organic Waste Toters: The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.37 for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.					The charge			
Residential Recycling: The carrier will assess a charge of \$19.45 for redelivery when a customer requests a charge in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the toter. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.					ne charge			
Issued By: Heath	er Garland							
-	15, 2021			Effective Date:	September 1, 2023			
		(For Official U	se Only)					
Docket No. TG		Date:	By:					

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	0 Original Page No. 15.1							
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below apply in the following	Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave							
	Item 51 Restart Fees							
If service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$15.67 (A) will be assessed.								
	<u>Item 52 Redelivery Fees</u>							
Containers: The carrier will assess a charge of \$20.63 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.								
Drop Box: The carrier will assess a charge of \$60.07 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.								
Gabage Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$22.33 (A) for redelivery if toter is removed due to customers delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.							
Organic Waste Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$16.72 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.							
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$18.72 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a change in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the toter. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.							
	Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.							
Issued By: Heather Garland								
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	Effective Date: September 1, 2021							
Heather Garland Docket No. TG	(For Official Use Only) Date: By:							

Tariff No. <u>10</u>					0	Original Page No.	15.1-A
Company Name/Permit Registered Trade Name		arold LeMay Enterp ity Sanitary, Joe's R		Sarbage			
Rates below apply in the	e following se	rvice area:	Thurston County B	elow 142n	d Ave		
			Item 51 Restart I	-ees			
If service is stopped due	e to customer	delinquency and su	osequently restarted	, a restart	fee of \$	15.60 will be	
assessed.							
			tom 50 Dodolivom	· -			
		<u> </u>	tem 52 Redelivery	<u>/ Fees</u>			
Containers:	n s	naintenance or clean	ing on a container a ninated for delinquer	t customer	's reque	en a customer requires est. The charge also ap e company has remov	oplies when
Drop Box:	n W	naintenance or clean	ing on a drop box at	customer'	s reque	en a customer requires st. The charge in Item and the drop box has b	260 applies
Gabage Toters:	С		cy or if the customer			ter is removed due to more than two times	
Organic Waste Toters:	w a	aste service and the	n restartes service a vice has been termi	at the same	e addres	en a customer cancels ss within 12 months. T nt accounts and the C	he charge
Residential Recycling:	ir a	recycling service le	vel more than one ti vice has been termi	me since in nated for d	nitial del lelinque	en a customer request ivery of the toter. The nt accounts and the C	charge
Issued By: Heather C	Garland						
Issue Date: June 15, 2	2021		(F. 0ff			Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
			(For Official Use C	inly)			
Docket No. TG		Date:		By	:		

Tariff No. <u>10</u>			_	1	Revised Page No.	16	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr City Sanitary, Joe's R			ıge			
Rates below apply in the following s	Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County						
Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units							
The company reserves the right to our micro-mini-can) which, upon reas				_			
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.							
	\$5.94 (A) _I	per unit.					
NOTE: For charges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts, co	ontainers, or o	lrop boxes	see item 207	7.		
	<u>Item</u>	n 60 Overtim	ne Periods				
Companies will assess additional cl periods. Overtime periods include s				uest, during	overtime		
New Year's Day Presidents Day Memorial Day Independence Day		Labor Day Veteran's Da Thanksgiving Christmas D	Day				
Time is to be recorded to the neare the terminal until the time it returns		ites from the ti	me the con	npany's vehi	cle leaves		
No additional charge will be assess company's convenience.	ed to customers for ove	ertime or holida	ay work per	formed sole	ly for the		
	Charge per hour:	\$125.39 (<i>i</i>	A)				
	Minimum charge:	\$501.53 (A	A)				
	Rates on this page inc	clude recovery	of deferre	d COVID-19	cost and expire on a	August 31, 2023.	
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	,,	F Official !!	- Out 1		Effective Date:	September 1, 2021	
Docket No. TG	•	For Official Us		Ву:			

Tariff No. <u>10</u>			1	Revised Page No.	16-A		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Ente City Sanitary, Joe's	erprises Inc. G-98 Refuse, White Pass Garb	page				
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County							
Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units							
The company reserves the right to r or micro-mini-can) which, upon reas							
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.							
	\$5.91 p	er unit.					
NOTE: For charges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts,	containers, or drop boxes	s see item 20	7.			
	<u>It</u>	em 60 Overtime Periods	<u> </u>				
Companies will assess additional cl periods. Overtime periods include s	-	=		g overtime			
New Year's Day Presidents Day Memorial Day Independence Day		Labor Day Veteran's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day					
Time is to be recorded to the neare: the terminal until the time it returns		nutes from the time the co	ompany's veh	icle leaves			
No additional charge will be assess company's convenience.	ed to customers for c	overtime or holiday work po	erformed sole	ely for the			
	Charge per hour:	\$124.84					
	Minimum charge:	\$499.35					
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 15, 2021		(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023		
Docket No. TG	Date:		_ By:				

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			_	0	Original Page No.	16.1	
Company Nam Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enter City Sanitary, Joe's			age			
Rates below a	pply in the following s	ervice area:	Thurston (County Below	142nd Ave			
		<u>Item 55 Ove</u>	er-sized or Ov	er-weight Ca	ns or Units			
	The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.							
	If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.							
		\$6.02 (A) per unit.					
NOTE: For cha	arges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts,	containers, o	r drop boxes	see item 201	7.		
<u>Item 60 Overtime Periods</u>								
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:								
	New Year's Day Presidents Day Memorial Day Independence Day		Labor Day Veteran's Thanksgiv Christmas	Day ing Day				
	ecorded to the nearest	st increment of 15 min to the terminal.	nutes from the	time the con	npany's vehi	cle leaves		
No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.								
		Charge per hour:	\$125.39	(A)				
		Minimum charge:	\$501.53	(A)				
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.								
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021		(For Official)	loo Ortis		Effective Date:	September 1, 2021	
(For Official Use Only) Docket No. TG Date: By:								
Docket No. TG	j	Date:			Ву:			

or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20. If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. \$5.99 per unit. NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207. Item 60 — Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Presidents Day Presidents Day Memorial Day Independence Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35	Tariff No.	<u>10</u>		-	0	Original Page No.	16.1-A		
Item 55 — Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20. If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. \$5.99 per unit. NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207. Item 60 — Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Presidents Day P					age				
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20. If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. \$5.99 per unit. NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207. Item 60 — Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Presidents Day Veteran's Day Memorial Day Independence Day Christmas Day Independence Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35 Issued By: Heather Garland Issued Bay: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023	Rates below a	Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave							
or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. \$5.99 per unit. NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207. Item 60 — Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Presidents Day Veteran's Day Independence Day Christmas Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35 Issued By: Heather Garland Issued By: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023		Item 55 Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units							
or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply. \$5.99 per unit. NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207. Item 60 — Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Presidents Day Veteran's Day Independence Day Christmas Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35 Issued By: Heather Garland Issued By: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023									
Item 60 Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Presidents Day Presidents Day Independence Day Independence Day Christmas Day Thinksgiving Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35		or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials,							
Item 60 Overtime Periods Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Presidents Day Veteran's Day Memorial Day Independence Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35			\$5.99 pe	er unit.					
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays: New Year's Day Presidents Day Veteran's Day Homorial Day Independence Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35	NOTE: For ch	arges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts,	containers, or drop boxes	see item 20	7.			
New Year's Day Presidents Day Presidents Day Presidents Day Nemorial Day Independence Day Presidents to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35 Resued By: Heather Garland Resue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023			<u>Ite</u>	em 60 Overtime Periods					
Presidents Day Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day Independence Day Christmas Day Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35									
the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal. No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience. Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35 Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023		Presidents Day Memorial Day		Veteran's Day Thanksgiving Day					
Charge per hour: \$124.84 Minimum charge: \$499.35 Ssued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023				nutes from the time the col	mpany's veh	icle leaves			
Minimum charge: \$499.35 Sued By: Heather Garland Sued Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023			ed to customers for o	vertime or holiday work pe	erformed sole	ely for the			
ssued By: Heather Garland Ssue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023			Charge per hour:	\$124.84					
ssue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023			Minimum charge:	\$499.35					
Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023									
ssue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023									
ssue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023									
ssue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023 (For Official Use Only)	-								
•	ssue Date:	June 15, 2021		(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023		
Docket No. TG Date: By:	Docket No. To	3	Date:		_ By:				

Tariff No. 10	1 Revised Page No. 17					
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Gar	rbage					
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County						
<u>Item 70 Return Trips</u>						
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:						
Type of receptacle Rate for F	Return Trip					
Toter, can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can \$ 23.30	-					
Drop Box \$ 115.99						
Container \$ 29.00	(A)					
Recycling Container \$ 16.26	(A)					
Other \$						
Other \$						
Rates on this page include recovery of defe	rred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.					
Issued By: Heather Garland						
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	Effective Date: September 1, 2021					
(For Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG Date:	By:					

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	1 Revised Page No. 17-A					
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Ga	ırbage					
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County						
Item 70 Return Trips						
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:						
Type of receptacle Rate for F	Return Trip					
Toter, can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can \$ 23.20						
Drop Box \$ 115.48						
Container \$ 28.87						
Recycling Container \$ 16.19						
Other \$						
Other \$						
for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).						
ssued By: Heather Garland						
ssue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: September 1, 2023					
(For Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG Date:	By:					

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	0 Original Page No. 17.1
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Ga	rbage
Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below	ow 142nd Ave
Item 70 Return Trips	
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the sp to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the confollowing additional charges, per pickup, will apply:	
Type of receptacle Rate for F	Return Trip
Toter, can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can	(A)
Drop Box \$ 105.13	(R)
Container \$ 29.00	(A)
Recycling Container \$ 16.26	(A)
Other\$	
Other \$	
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost a	and expire on August 31, 2023.
ssued By: Heather Garland	
ssue Date: June 15, 2021	Effective Date: September 1, 2021
(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

Tariff No. 10	0 Original Page No. 17.1-A
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pa	ss Garbage
Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston Cour	ty Below 142nd Ave
<u>Item 70 Return</u>	<u>Trips</u>
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:	
Type of receptacle Rat	e for Return Trip
Toter, can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can\$	23.20
Drop Box \$ ^	04.67
Container\$	28.87
Recycling Container\$	16.19
Other \$	
Other \$	
for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).	
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use	Effective Date: September 1, 2023
·	
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>		1	Revised Page No.	19
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White			
Rates belov	v apply in the following	service area: Lewis Cour	nty		
		<u>Item 80 Carry-out S</u>	Service, Drive-Ins		
cans/units r cans/units u	not placed at the curb, t	ng additional charges when custom the alley, or other point where the c roads commonly available for publ	ompany's vehicle can	be driven to within five	feet of the
			R	ate	1
			Residential	Commercial	1
	Charge for Carry-outs		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Cans, units, mini-cans that must be carried o not over 25 feet.	s, or micro-mini cans ut over 5 feet, but	\$2.15 (A)	\$0.50	
	For each additional 25 feet, add	5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.52 (A)	\$0.34	
		units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-car accessible to the company's vehic must be assessed instead.	le, the drive-in charge		1
			Residential	Commercial	-
	Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Per Month	Per Pickup	
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fee	of over 125 feet,	\$7.31 (A)	\$1.70 (A)	
	For each 1/10 mile ov	er 1/10 mile	\$1.70 (A)	\$0.38	
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing drive access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-i	driveway provides acc	ess to multiple	
		Rates on this page include recove	ry of deferred COVID-	19 cost and expire on	August 31, 2023.
		Rates on this page include recove	ery of deferred COVID-	19 cost and expire on	August 31, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland	Rates on this page include recove	ery of deferred COVID-	19 cost and expire on	August 31, 2023.
•	Heather Garland June 15, 2021			19 cost and expire on Effective Date:	August 31, 2023. September 1, 2021
•		Rates on this page include recove			

Tariff No. <u>10</u>			1	Revised Page No.	19-A
Company Name/Pe Registered Trade N		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Whi			
Rates below apply		-			
		<u>Item 80 Carry-ou</u>	t Service, Drive-Ins		
cans/units not plac	ced at the curb, to enproved access	g additional charges when custo ne alley, or other point where the roads commonly available for pu	company's vehicle car	be driven to within five	e feet of the
			T R	Rate	7
			Residential	Commercial	1
Charge	ge for Carry-outs		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
Cans, that m	units, mini-cans	, or micro-mini cans ut over 5 feet, but	\$2.14	\$0.50	
For ea 25 fee		feet, or fraction of	\$1.51	\$0.34	
		units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-c accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead.	nicle, the drive-in charge	es shown below	_
		accessible to the company's veh	nicle, the drive-in chargo	es shown below	3
Charg	ge for Drive-ins (p	accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead.	nicle, the drive-in charge	Rate Commercial	-
Drive-i	ge for Drive-ins (p in on driveways ss than 1000 fee	accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead. per pickup) of over 125 feet,	nicle, the drive-in charge Residential	es shown below	
Drive-i but les	in on driveways	accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead. Deer pickup) of over 125 feet,	nicle, the drive-in charge Residential Per Month	Rate Commercial Per Pickup	
Drive-i but les	in on driveways ss than 1000 fee ach 1/10 mile ove	accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead. Deer pickup) of over 125 feet,	Residential Per Month \$7.28 \$1.69 ive-in fees, a driveway a driveway provides ac	Rate Commercial Per Pickup \$1.69 \$0.38 is defined as providing access to multiple	
Drive-i but les For ea	in on drivewayss than 1000 fee ach 1/10 mile ove	accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead. Der pickup) of over 125 feet, ter 1/10 mile For the purpose of assessing draccess to a single residence. If	Residential Per Month \$7.28 \$1.69 ive-in fees, a driveway a driveway provides ac	Rate Commercial Per Pickup \$1.69 \$0.38 is defined as providing access to multiple	
Drive-i but les For ea	ein on driveways ss than 1000 fee ach 1/10 mile over the second of the s	accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead. per pickup) of over 125 feet, ter 1/10 mile For the purpose of assessing dr access to a single residence. If residences or accounts, no drive	Residential Per Month \$7.28 \$1.69 ive-in fees, a driveway a driveway provides ace-in fees will be assessed.	Rate Commercial Per Pickup \$1.69 \$0.38 is defined as providing access to multiple	September 1, 2023
Drive-ibut les For ea NOTE	ein on driveways ss than 1000 fee ach 1/10 mile over the second of the s	accessible to the company's veh must be assessed instead. Der pickup) of over 125 feet, ter 1/10 mile For the purpose of assessing draccess to a single residence. If	Residential Per Month \$7.28 \$1.69 ive-in fees, a driveway a driveway provides ace-in fees will be assessed.	Rate Commercial Per Pickup \$1.69 \$0.38 is defined as providing access to multiple ed.	

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. C-98 Registered Trade Name(e) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage Item 80 — Carry-out Service. Drive-Ins Companies will assess the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave Item 80 — Carry-out Service. Drive-Ins Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service of cansifunits not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the nansfurints using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Rate	Tariff No.	<u>10</u>		0	Original Page No.	19.1
Thurston County Below 142nd Ave Item 80 - Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins						
Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service of sans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the sans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use. Rate					/e	
pans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the anasynulins using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Rate			<u>Item 80 Carry-out s</u>	Service, Drive-Ins		
Charge for Carry-outs Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but so 2.15 (A) \$0.50	cans/units r cans/units u	not placed at the curb, using improved access	the alley, or other point where the c roads commonly available for publ	company's vehicle can	be driven to within five	e feet of the
Charge for Carry-outs Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but s2.15 (A) \$0.50 not over 25 feet. For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate				R	ate.	7
Charge for Carry-outs						1
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet. For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate Rate Residential Commercial Per Month Per Pickup		Charge for Carry-outs	:		_	
NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate		Cans, units, mini-cans that must be carried of	s, or micro-mini cans			
charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead. Rate Residential Commercial Per Month Per Pickup			5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.52 (A)	\$0.34	
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 1000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023. Rates Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021 (For Official Use Only)			units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-car accessible to the company's vehic	ns are carried over 125	5 feet, but are safely	
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 1000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023. Rates Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021 (For Official Use Only)				R	ate	
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 1000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on Effective Date: September 1, 2021 (For Official Use Only)				Residential	_	
but less than 1000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile \$1.70 (A) \$0.38 NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023. Ssued By: Heather Garland Ssue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)						
NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023. Ssued By: Heather Garland Ssue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)		but less than 1000 fee	et	, ,	, ,	
access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023. ssued By: Heather Garland ssue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)		For each 1/10 mile ov	er 1/10 mile	\$1.70 (A)	\$0.38	
ssued By: Heather Garland ssue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)		NOTE:	access to a single residence. If a	driveway provides acc	cess to multiple	
ssue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021 (For Official Use Only)			Rates on this page include recover	ery of deferred COVID-	-19 cost and expire on	August 31, 2023.
ssue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021 (For Official Use Only)						
(For Official Use Only)	ssued By:	Heather Garland				
	ssue Date:	June 15, 2021			Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
Docket No. TG Date: By:			(For Official U	Jse Only)		
I I	Docket No.	TC	Date:	By:		

- :cc > 1	40			0:: 15 11	40.4.4
Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			Original Page No.	19.1-A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White			
Rates below	v apply in the following	service area: Thurston C	County Below 142nd A	ve	
		<u>Item 80 Carry-ou</u>	<u>ıt Service, Drive-Ins</u>		
cans/units n using impro	not placed at the curb,	ng additional charges when custom the alley, or other point where the c imonly available for public use. Driv	ompany's vehicle can	be driven to within five	feet of the cans/units
				Rate]
			Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Carry-outs Cans, units, mini-can		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	-
	that must be carried of not over 25 feet.		\$2.14	\$0.50	
	For each additional 2 25 feet, add	5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.51	\$0.34]
		accessible to the company's vehice must be assessed instead.	F	Rate]
	Charge for Drive inc.	(non niekum)	Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins		Per Month \$7.28	Per Pickup \$1.69	┪
	but less than 1000 fe		,	,	
	For each 1/10 mile ov	ver 1/10 mile	\$1.69	\$0.38	
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing driv access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-	driveway provides ac	cess to multiple	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021			Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
	.,	(For Officia	al Use Only)		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:	 	

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>	1	Revised Page No.	20
	ame/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Whit			
_	Rates below apply in the following service area:	Lewis County		
	<u>Item 90 Can Carriag</u>	e Special Services		
		Ra	ate	1
		Residential	Commercial	1
	Service	Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Stairs or steps for each step up or down	\$0.42	\$0.10	
	Overhead obstructions for each overhead	40.00	40.00	
	obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground	\$0.83	\$0.20	-
	Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully or partially underground or over 4 feet above			
	ground, but not involving stairs or steps	\$0.83	\$0.20	
	Gate Charge-latching and unlatching	1.64 (A)	\$0.38]
	Rates on this page include recov	ery of deferred COVID-	19 cost and expire on	August 31, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland			
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021		Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
	(For Official	Use Only)		
Docket No.	TG Date:	By:		

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		Revised Page No.	20-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage		

Lewis County

Item 90 -- Can Carriage -- Special Services

Rates below apply in the following service area:

	Ra	ate
	Residential	Commercial
Service	Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup
Stairs or steps for each step up or down	\$0.42	\$0.10
Overhead obstructions for each overhead		
obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground	\$0.83	\$0.20
Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans,		
units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully		
or partially underground or over 4 feet above		
ground, but not involving stairs or steps	\$0.83	\$0.20
Gate Charge-latching and unlatching	\$1.63	\$0.38

Issued By: Heather Garland				
Issue Date: June 15, 2021			Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
	(For Official Use Only)			
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>	0	Original Page No.	20.1
	ame/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G</u> - Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White			
<u> </u>	Rates below apply in the following service area:	Thurston County Belov	w 142nd Ave	
	<u>Item 90 Can Carriage</u>	e Special Services		
		Ra	nte	1
		Residential	Commercial	1
	Service	Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Stairs or steps for each step up or down	\$0.42	\$0.10	
	Overhead obstructions for each overhead			
	obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground	\$0.83	\$0.20	
	Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully or partially underground or over 4 feet above			
	ground, but not involving stairs or steps	\$0.83	\$0.20	
	Gate Charge-latching and unlatching	1.64 (A)	\$0.38	
	Rates on this page include recove	ery of deferred COVID-	19 cost and expire on	August 31, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland			
Issue Date	June 15, 2021		Effective Date	September 1, 2021
	(For Official	Use Only)	Elicotivo Dato.	257.0111.01 1, 2021
Docket No.	TG Date:	By:		

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	0	Original Page No.
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises In-</u> Registered Trade Name(s) <u>City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Name (City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Name (City Sanitary, Loe's Refuse, Name (C</u>		
Rates below apply in the following service area:	Thurston County Belo	w 142nd Ave
<u>Item 90 Can Car</u>	riage Special Services	
	R	ate
Service	Residential Per Unit, Per Month	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup
Stairs or steps for each step up or down	\$0.42	\$0.10
Overhead obstructions for each overhead obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground	\$0.83	\$0.20
Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans,	·	·
units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully		
or partially underground or over 4 feet above ground, but not involving stairs or steps	\$0.83	\$0.20
Gate Charge-latching and unlatching	\$1.63	\$0.38

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: June 15, 2021

(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG-______ Date: ______ By: ______

Tariff No.	10			1	Revised Page No.	21
0	/D !(N)	H. H. M. F. C.				
	ame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises				
Registered	Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse	e, white Pass Garbage ervice Monthly Rates (continued on	nevt nage)		
Rates in this	item annly	item 100 Nesidemiai S	ervice Monthly Nates (continued on	next page)		
rates in this	псті арріу.					
			and yard waste collecyion services (w	,		
		0 ,	occupant of each residential unit, and			
			nce, solid waste collection, curbside			
recyclin	g, and yard waste serv	vice must be provided for si	ngle-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile	9		
			an 2 residential units, where service is	i		
billed to	the property owner or	manager.				
	Lewis County (except	t area designated RSA-1)				
		Number of Fraguency	Carbaga			
		Number of Frequency Units or Type of	Garbage With			
		of Containers Service	Recycling			
		Mini WG	\$ 11.34 (A)			
		65 Gal ** MG	\$ 9.06 (A)			
		65 Gal ** EOWG	\$ 14.56 (A)			
		65 Gal ** WG	\$ 21.93 (A)			
		95 Gal ** MG	\$ 11.23 (A)			
		95 Gal ** EOWG 95 Gal ** WG	\$ 22.37 (A) \$ 28.71 (A)			
		95 Gai VVG	\$ 28.71 (A)			
		** Company Provided				
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
Frequency of S	ervice Codes: WG=Weekly	Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Wee	ek Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekl	y Recycling		
EOWR=Every	Other Week Recycling; MR=	Monthly Recycling; List others used	by company:			
N	0 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2					
Note 1:			even if fewer units are picked up on a I be given if customers fail to set recep			
Note 2:	•	•	e company will assess roll-out charges			
14010 2.			rired to move an automated cart or tot			
	to reach the truck, se	-				
Note 3:	Customers suspendir	ng service due to vacation r	nay do so at a minimum of one month	, with a max of two t	times per	
	year.					
Note 4:			vide free service to active employees.	This service is defi	ned as a	
	maximum of 3-32 gal	llon cans serviced weekly (9	6 gallons).			
		Rates on this page include	recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost	and expire on Augu	st 31, 2023.	
			,	9		
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date	June 15, 2021			Effective Date:	September 1, 2021	
iccas Date.	J 10, 2021		(For Official Use Only)	Endouve Date.	35ptombor 1, 2021	
			•			
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:			

Tariff No.	10					0	Original Page No.	21-A
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay Enterpri</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Re	fuse,	, White Pass Ga				
Rates in this	item apply:	Item 100 Residential	Ser	vice Monthly F	Rates (continued on next page	<u>)</u>		
for resid condom (2) When re recycling homes,	dential property. This in iniums, etc., where see the duired by a local gove g, and yard waste service ondominiums and apthe property owner or	ncludes single family dv rvice is billed directly to rnment service level ord rice must be provided fo artment buildings of les	vellin the o dinar or sin s tha	gs, duplexes, ap occupant of each nce, solid waste gle-family dwelli	ngs, duplexes, mobile	ed)		
		Number of Frequency	Τ.	Garbage	1			
		Units or Type of		With				
		of Containers Service	F	Recycling				
		Mini WG	\$	11.29	_			
		65 Gal ** MG	\$	9.02	4			
		65 Gal ** EOWG 65 Gal ** WG	\$	14.50	4			
		65 Gal ** WG 95 Gal ** MG	\$	21.83 11.18	-			
		95 Gal ** EOWG	\$	22.27	+			
		95 Gal ** WG	\$	28.58	†			
		00 001 110	┿	20.00	†			
		** Company Provided			1			
		Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Monthly Recycling; List others		-	nthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling			
Note 1:					ts are picked up on a particula omers fail to set receptacles o			
Note 2:	For customers on aut	tomated service routes: the driver, the driver is	The	company will a	ssess roll-out charges where d automated cart or toter more	lue to	circumstances	
Note 3:	Customers suspendir year.	ng service due to vacati	on m	ay do so at a mi	nimum of one month, with a m	nax of	two times per	
Note 4:	As a benefit to emplo	yees, the Company will lon cans serviced week			to active employees. This ser	vice i	s defined as a	
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
laava Dat	luna 45 0004				E#r B	4	Camtamah 4 0000	
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021		/[or Official Use (Effective D	ate:	September 1, 2023	
			(1	or Official OSE (ziny)			

Docket No. TG-_____ Date: _____ By: _____

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			1 Revised	Page No.	22
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri	ises Inc. G-98 Ifuse, White Pass Garb	age		
. togiotorou	Trado Italiio(o)	ony carmary, coo o rec	nace, Trince i acc Gais	490		
	Rates below apply in	the following service ar	<u>rea:</u> Lewis Cour	nty		
	Item 1	00 Residential Servic	e Monthly Rates (cor	ntinued from previous p	age)	
Note 4:	The charge for an oc on a regular pickup is	casional extra residenti s:	al bag, can, unit, toter,	mini-can, or micro-mini	-can	
			Rate per receptacle			
		Type of recenteele				
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit	per pickup \$ 4.70 (A)			
		Mini Can	\$ 4.65 (A)			
		65-gallon toter	\$ 9.25 (A)			
		90-gallon toter	\$ 13.88 (A)			
		Prepaid bag	\$ 4.70 (A)			
		Other:	+ - ()			
Note 5:		rged if cart is not return			Charge	will be reversed
	if container is subsec	uentially retrieved withi	n 45 days after charge	is applied.		
Note 6:	will be rendered on the	est no more than one p ne normal scheduled pio	ckup day for the area in	which the customer re	sides. No	
	requires service be p will apply.	rovided on other than a	normal scheduled pick	up day, rates for speci	al pickups	stated below
			Per receptacle	Per receptacle	1	
		Type of receptacle	per pickup - On Call	per pickup - Special		
		1 ype of receptable	por pionap on oan	por pionap opoolar		
		65 Gallon Cart	\$ 11.06 (A)	\$ 14.06 (A)		
		95 Gallon Cart	\$ 13.23 (A)	\$ 16.23 (A)		
			` ,	, ,		
					1	
		Rates on this page inc	lude recovery of deferre	ed COVID-19 cost and	expire on	August 31, 2023.
leened Rv.	Heather Garland					
ıssu c u Dy.	ricaliici Galialiu					
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021			Effecti	ve Date:	September 1, 2021
Duto.	55.10 10, 2021		For Official Use Only)	Liiou	. J Dato.	230111001 1, 2021
		1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			0 Origina	al Page No.	22-A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri City Sanitary, Joe's Re		age		
	Rates below apply in	the following service ar	r <u>ea:</u> Lewis Cou	nty		
	<u>ltem 1</u>	00 Residential Servic	e Monthly Rates (cor	ntinued from previous	s page)	
Note 4:	The charge for an oc on a regular pickup is	casional extra residenti	al bag, can, unit, toter,	mini-can, or micro-mi	ini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit Mini Can 65-gallon toter 90-gallon toter Prepaid bag Other:	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 4.68 \$ 4.63 \$ 9.21 \$ 13.82 \$ 4.68			
Note 5:		rged if cart is not return uentially retrieved withi			Charge will I	be reversed
Note 6:	will be rendered on the	est no more than one p ne normal scheduled pio rovided on other than a	ckup day for the area in	which the customer	resides. Not	
		Type of receptacle	Per receptacle per pickup - On Call	Per receptacle per pickup - Specia	il	
		65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart	\$ 11.02 \$ 13.18	\$ 14.02 \$ 16.18		
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021		For Official Use Only)	Effec	ctive Date:	September 1, 2023
Docket No.	TG	,	rui Oiliciai Use Oiliy)	By:		

RECEIVED JUN. 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210457

f No.	10)					2	Revised Page No.	23	
	Company Na	me/Permit Number:	Harold LeMa	y Enterprise	es Inc. G-	98				
	Registered T	rade Name(s)				Pass Garbage				
			<u>Item 100 I</u>	Residential S	Service	Monthly Rates (continued of	on next page)			
	Rates in this	item apply:								
	resident condom (2) When red recycling	ial property. This incliniums, etc., where se quired by a local gove	udes single far rvice is billed o rnment service rice must be pi	nily dwelling lirectly to the level ordina	is, duplex e occupa ance, sol	d waste services (where no es, apartments, mobile hom nt of each residential unit, a d waste collection, curbside illy dwellings, where service	nes, ind/or			
	Rates below	apply in the following	service area:			Lewis County Designated F	RSA-1			
		Number of	T	Garbage						
		Units or Type	Frequency	Service						
		of Containers	of Service	Rate						
		Mini Can	WG	\$ 11.34	(A)					
		65 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.06	(A)					
		65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 14.56	(A)					
		65 Gal **	WG	\$ 21.93	(A)					
		95 Gal **	MG	\$ 11.23	(A)					
		95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 22.37	(A)					
		95 Gal **	WG	\$ 28.71	(A)					
		** Company Provide	<u> </u>							
	** Company Provided Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling									
	Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:									
	Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customers fail to set receptacles out for collection.									
		given for partially fill								
	Note 2:		r garbage char	aes. custon	ners will r	av \$8.49 (A) for recycling.	Additionally, the	ese customers will		
	Note 2:	In addition to regula				ay \$8.49 (A) for recycling. bit per month. Recycling or				
	Note 2:	In addition to regula receive a commodity	y price adjustm	ent (cpa) o	f \$1.51 de	ey \$8.49 (A) for recycling. bit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha	nly service is \$9	0.49 (A) adjusted for		
		In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic	ent (cpa) o ogram is Im e.	f \$1.51 de plemente	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha	nly service is \$9 arged for recycl	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first		
	Note 2:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic	ent (cpa) o ogram is Im e.	f \$1.51 de plemente	ebit per month. Recycling or	nly service is \$9 arged for recycl	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first		
	Note 3:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year.	y price adjustm co-mingled proceive service ing service during	nent (cpa) o ogram is Im e. e to vacatio	f \$1.51 de plemente n may do	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo	nly service is \$9 arged for recycl onth, with a max	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per		
		In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year. As a benefit to empl	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive service ing service duroyees, the Cor	nent (cpa) o ogram is Im e. e to vacatio mpany will p	f \$1.51 de plemente n may do provide fre	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe	nly service is \$9 arged for recycl onth, with a max	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per		
	Note 3:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year.	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive service ing service duroyees, the Cor	nent (cpa) o ogram is Im e. e to vacatio mpany will p	f \$1.51 de plemente n may do provide fre	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe	nly service is \$9 arged for recycl onth, with a max	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per		
	Note 3: Note 4:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year. As a benefit to empl	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic ing service du oyees, the Cor allon cans serv	nent (cpa) o ogram is Im e. e to vacatio mpany will p iced weekly	f \$1.51 de plemente n may do provide fre r (96 gallo	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe	nly service is \$9 arged for recycl onth, with a max	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per		
	Note 3: Note 4:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year. As a benefit to empl maximum of 3-32 ga	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic ing service du oyees, the Cor allon cans serv	nent (cpa) o ogram is Im e. e to vacatio mpany will p iced weekly	f \$1.51 de plemente n may do provide fre r (96 gallo	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe	nly service is \$9 arged for recycl onth, with a max	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per		
	Note 3: Note 4:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year. As a benefit to empl maximum of 3-32 ga	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic ing service du oyees, the Cor allon cans serv	nent (cpa) o ogram is Im e. e to vacatio mpany will p iced weekly	f \$1.51 de plemente n may do provide fre r (96 gallo	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe	nly service is \$9 arged for recycl onth, with a max	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per		
	Note 3: Note 4:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year. As a benefit to empl maximum of 3-32 ga	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic ing service du oyees, the Cor allon cans serv	nent (cpa) o ogram is Im e. e to vacatio mpany will p iced weekly	f \$1.51 de plemente n may do provide fre r (96 gallo	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe	nly service is \$9 arged for recycl onth, with a max	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per		
	Note 3: Note 4:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year. As a benefit to empl maximum of 3-32 ga	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic ing service du oyees, the Cor allon cans serv	ent (cpa) o ogram is Im e. e to vacatio mpany will p iced weekly shown on p	f \$1.51 de plemente n may do provide fre (96 gallo	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe	nly service is \$\$ arged for recycl onth, with a max ees. This servi	0.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per the is defined as a		
	Note 3: Note 4:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year. As a benefit to empl maximum of 3-32 ga	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic ing service du oyees, the Cor allon cans serv	ent (cpa) or ogram is Im e. e to vacation mpany will priced weekly shown on processing the commoding of the	f \$1.51 diplemente n may do provide fra r (96 gallo page 27.	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe ns).	nly service is \$\$ arged for recycl onth, with a max ees. This service xpires on: Dec	2.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per the is defined as a	31, 2023	
	Note 3: Note 4:	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year. As a benefit to empl maximum of 3-32 ga	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic ing service du oyees, the Cor allon cans serv	ent (cpa) or ogram is Im e. e to vacation mpany will priced weekly shown on processing the commoding of the	f \$1.51 diplemente n may do provide fra r (96 gallo page 27.	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe ns).	nly service is \$\$ arged for recycl onth, with a max ees. This service xpires on: Dec	2.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per the is defined as a	31, 2023	
	Note 3: Note 4: Description/re	In addition to regula receive a commodit the cpa. As the new month in which they Customers suspend year. As a benefit to empl maximum of 3-32 gaules related to recycling	y price adjustm co-mingled pr receive servic ing service du oyees, the Cor allon cans serv	ent (cpa) or ogram is Im e. e to vacation mpany will priced weekly shown on processing the commoding of the	f \$1.51 diplemente n may do provide fra r (96 gallo page 27.	ebit per month. Recycling or d, customers will not be cha so at a minimum of one mo ee service to active employe ns).	nly service is \$\$ arged for recycl onth, with a max ees. This service xpires on: Dec	2.49 (A) adjusted for ing until the first of two times per see is defined as a seember 31, 2021 at and expire on August	· .	

Docket No. TG-_____ Date: _____

			SUI	3 07/23/21			
aı 10) <u>10</u>				0	Original Page No.	23-A
Company Na	me/Permit Number:	Harold LeMa	y Enterprises Inc. (3-08			
Registered Ti			Joe's Refuse, Wh				
rtogiotorou 11	ado Hamo(o)			Monthly Rates (contin	nued on next page)		
Rates in this	tem apply:			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
residenti condomi (2) When red recycling	al property. This inclu niums, etc., where se quired by a local gover	ides single fam rvice is billed d rnment service ice must be pro	ily dwellings, duple irectly to the occup level ordinance, so	ard waste services (when exes, apartments, mobile ant of each residential u olid waste collection, curl mily dwellings, where se	e homes, nit, and/or bside		
Rates below	apply in the following	service area:		Lewis County Designa	ated RSA-1		
	Number of		Garbage				
	Units or Type	Frequency	Service				l
	of Containers	of Service	Rate				l
	Mini Can	WG	\$ 11.29				
	65 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.02	\exists			l
	65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 14.50				
	65 Gal **	WG	\$ 21.83				
	95 Gal **	MG	\$ 11.18				
	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 22.27				
	95 Gal **	WG	\$ 28.58				
		1	7				
		1					
	** Company Provide	d					
Frequency of Ser	vice Codes: WG=Weekly G	-	•	ge; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR R=Monthly Recycling; List othe			
Note 1:		•	•	n if fewer units are picked customers fail to set rec	•	•	
Note 2:	receive a commodity	price adjustm co-mingled pro	ent (cpa) of \$1.51 ogram is Implemen	l pay \$8.45 for recycling. debit per month. Recycli ted, customers will not b	ng only service is \$9.4	45 adjusted for	
Note 3:				lo so at a minimum of or	ne month, with a max	of two times per	
Note 4:	•			free service to active em llons).	ployees. This service	e is defined as a	
Description/ru	ıles related to recyclin	g program are	shown on page 27				
			Commodity Price	e Adjustment on this pa	age expires on: Dece	ember 31, 2021	
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021				Effective Date	: September 1, 20	123
.scac Date.	33110 10, 2021		(For (Official Use Only)	Ensoure Date	. Coptombor 1, 20	
			,	- 7/			
Docket No. T	G-		ate:	By			

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			1 Revise	ed Page No.	24
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise City Sanitary, Joe's Refu		age		
	Rates below apply in the	he following service area:	Lewis Co	ounty Designated RSA	\- 1	
	Item 1	00 Residential Service -	- Monthly Rates (cont	inued from previous p	age)	
Note 3:	circumstances outside toter more than 25 fee	mated service routes: The the control of the driver, to the control of the driver, to the control of the true regional system registral by	he driver is required to k, see Item 205.	o move an automated	cart or	
Note 4:	on a regular pickup is:	asional extra residential ba	ag, can, unit, toter, mi	m-can, or micro-mini-c	Jan	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Prepaid bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 4.70 (A) \$ 9.25 (A) \$ 13.88 (A) \$ 4.70 (A)			
Note 5:	Service will be rendere customer resides. Not	st no more than one pickued on the normal schedule te: If customer requires se pecial pickups will apply.	d pickup day for the a	rea in which the	cheduled	
		Type of receptacle	per pickup - On Cal		al	
		95 Gallon Cart	\$ 11.06 (A) \$ 13.23 (A)	\$ 14.06 (A) \$ 16.23 (A)		
Note 6:		ged if cart is not returned o entially retrieved within 45			Charge will	be reversed
Curbside red		n on this page apply only i ted RSA-1 per Ordinance		e area:		
newspaper,		ry-other week in one 96 ga ans, cardboard milk and ju waste paper.				
		Rates on this page include	de recovery of deferre	d COVID-19 cost and	expire on A	ugust 31, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021			Effe	ective Date:	September 1, 2021
		(Fo	r Official Use Only)			
Docket No.	TG	Date:		_ By:		

	<u>10</u>			0 Original P	age No. <u>24-A</u>
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise City Sanitary, Joe's Refu		e	
	Rates below apply in t	he following service area:	Lewis Cou	nty Designated RSA-1	
	<u>Item 1</u>	00 Residential Service	Monthly Rates (contin	ued from previous page	<u>e)</u>
Note 3: Note 4:	circumstances outside toter more than 25 fee	omated service routes: The the control of the driver, tin order to reach the trucasional extra residential b	the driver is required to ck, see Item 205.	move an automated car	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 4.68 \$ 9.21		
		95-gallon toter Prepaid bag	\$ 13.82 \$ 4.68		
Note 5:	Service will be rendere customer resides. No	st no more than one pickued on the normal schedule te: If customer requires se pecial pickups will apply.	ed pickup day for the are	ea in which the	duled
	pickup day, rates for s	peciai pickups wili appiy.	Dan sa acuta ala	Dan	
		Type of receptacle	Per receptacle per pickup - On Call	Per receptacle per pickup - Special	
		Type of receptacle 65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart			
Note 6:		65 Gallon Cart	per pickup - On Call \$ 11.02 \$ 13.18 or damaged at a rate of	per pickup - Special \$ 14.02 \$ 16.18 \$94.00 per unit. Charg	e will be reversed
	if container is subsequecycling provisions show	65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart ged if cart is not returned	\$ 11.02 \$ 13.18 or damaged at a rate of 5 days after charge is apoint the following service	\$ 14.02 \$ 16.18 \$94.00 per unit. Chargoplied.	e will be reversed
Co-mingled newspaper,	if container is subsequency ecycling provisions show Lewis County designal recycling collected ever	65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart ged if cart is not returned entially retrieved within 45 on on this page apply only ted RSA-1 per Ordinance ry-other week in one 96 gans, cardboard milk and j	per pickup - On Call \$ 11.02 \$ 13.18 or damaged at a rate of 5 days after charge is approximate in the following service No. 1196 allon wheeled cart. Mat	\$ 14.02 \$ 16.18 \$94.00 per unit. Chargoplied. area:	e
Curbside re Co-mingled newspaper, plastic bottle	if container is subsequencycling provisions show Lewis County designal recycling collected every cardboard, aluminum c	65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart ged if cart is not returned entially retrieved within 45 on on this page apply only ted RSA-1 per Ordinance ry-other week in one 96 gans, cardboard milk and j	per pickup - On Call \$ 11.02 \$ 13.18 or damaged at a rate of 5 days after charge is approximate in the following service No. 1196 allon wheeled cart. Mat	\$ 14.02 \$ 16.18 \$94.00 per unit. Chargoplied. area:	e
Curbside re Co-mingled newspaper, plastic bottle Issued By:	if container is subsequencycling provisions show Lewis County designal recycling collected every cardboard, aluminum ces and jugs, and mixed	65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart ged if cart is not returned lentially retrieved within 4: n on this page apply only ted RSA-1 per Ordinance ry-other week in one 96 grans, cardboard milk and j waste paper.	per pickup - On Call \$ 11.02 \$ 13.18 or damaged at a rate of 5 days after charge is approximate in the following service No. 1196 allon wheeled cart. Mat	\$ 14.02 \$ 16.18 \$94.00 per unit. Chargoplied. area: erials to be collected ares, paperboard, tin cans,	e

		S	UB 07/23/2	1								
ariff No.	<u>10</u>	~	0_ 0.,_0,_	_	<u>2</u>	Revised Page No.	25					
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri		Garbage								
rtogiotorou		100 Residential Serv			d on next na	ne)						
Rates in this		100 Nesidential Cerv	noc Monthly Plate	<u>3 (0011111100</u>	on next pa	<u>ge<i>1</i></u>						
resident condom (2) When re recycling	 (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave 											
Rates below	apply in the following	service area:	Thurston County E	Below 142n	d Ave							
Number of		Garbage	Number of		Garbage							
Units or Type	Frequency	Service	Units or Type	Frequency	Service							
of Containers	of Service	Rate	of Containers	of Service	Rate							
Mini Can	WG	\$ 12.25 (A)	95 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.38	(A)						
35 Gal **	MG	\$ 5.76 (A)	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 22.41	(A)						
35 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 11.96 (A)	95 Gal **	WG	\$ 32.69	(A)						
35 Gal **	WG	\$ 15.92 (A)		_	•							
65 Gal **	MG	\$ 6.01 (A)										
65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 15.31 (A)										
65 Gal **	WG	\$ 23.10 (A)	** Company I	Provided								
05 Gai	VVG	ф 23.10 (A)	Company	Tovided								
Frequency of S		Garbage; EOWG-Every Oth- EOWR=Every Other Week										
Note 1:		rged for service reques for partially filled cans. lection.										
Note 2:	In addition to regular g customers will receive	arbage charges, custo a commodity price adju is \$8.20 (A) adjusted f	ustment (cpa) of \$1			ionally, these						
Note 3:				ninimum of	one month,	with a max of two times						
Note 4:	As a benefit to employ	ees, the Company will gallon cans serviced v			employees.	This service is defined						
Description/	rules related to recyclin	g program are shown o	on page 27.									
		Commodity Price Adj Rates on this page inc				mber 31, 2021 and expire on August 31, 2	2023.					
•	Heather Garland				THE ME T	Data. Camtaristica 4 000						
issue Date:	June 15, 2021	<u></u>	or Official Use Only	<i>(</i>)	⊨mective I	Date: September 1, 2021	I					
		(Fo	or Official Use Only)								
Docket No.	TG	Date:			By:							

		SI	UB 07/23/2	21						
Tariff No.	<u>10</u>		0 - 017 - 07-		<u>0</u>	Original Page No.	25-A			
Company Na	ame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprise	es Inc. G-98							
Registered 1	Frade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refu	use, White Pass (Garbage						
	<u>Item</u>	100 Residential Servi	ice Monthly Rat	es (continu	ed on next page)					
Rates in this	item apply:		•	•						
resident condom (2) When re recycling	ial property. This inclu iniums, etc., where ser equired by a local gove	ide recycling (where note des single family dwelling vice is billed directly to the transent service level ordice must be provided for ger.	gs, duplexes, apa ne occupant of ea nance, solid wast	rtments, m ich resident e collection	obile homes, tial unit, and/or n, curbside					
Rates below	apply in the following	service area: T	hurston County E	Below 142n	d Ave					
Number of		Carbaga	Number of		Carbaga	\neg				
Number of Units or Type	Frequency	Garbage Service	Number of Units or Type	Frequency	Garbage Service					
	· · ·	l								
of Containers	of Service	Rate \$ 12.20	of Containers	of Service	Rate © 0.24	\dashv				
Mini Can	WG	\$ 12.20	95 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.34 \$ 22.31	_				
35 Gal ** 35 Gal **	MG	\$ 5.73	95 Gal ** 95 Gal **	EOWG WG	<u> </u>	_				
35 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 11.91	95 Gai	WG	\$ 32.55	_				
	WG	\$ 15.85				_				
65 Gal **	MG	\$ 5.98								
65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 15.24	** 0	Danishalasal		_				
65 Gal **	WG	\$ 23.00	** Company	Provided		_				
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3:	No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customers fail to set receptacles out for collection. Note 2: In addition to regular garbage charges, customers will pay \$7.17 for recycling. Additionally, these customers will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of \$1.68 debit per month. Recycling only service is \$8.17 adjusted for the cpa. Note 3: Customers suspending service due to vacation may do so at a minimum of one month, with a max of two times per year.									
Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 27. Commodity Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31, 2021										
issueu by:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021				Effective Date	: September 1, 2023				
	- ·- ·-, - v- ·	(Fo	or Official Use On	ly)						
		,								
Docket No. 7	TG-	Date:			Rv.					

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			1 Revised	Page No.	26
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri City Sanitary, Joe's Re		page		
	Item 10	00 Residential Service	e Monthly Rates (con	tinued from previous	page)	
	Rates below apply in t	the following service are	<u>ea:</u> Thurston C	ounty Below 142nd A	/e	
Note 3:	circumstances outside	omated service routes: the control of the drive t in order to reach the t p.	er, the driver is required	l to move an automate	ed cart or	0
Note 4:	The charge for an occorn a regular pickup is:	asional extra residentia	ıl bag, can, unit, toter, ı	mini-can, or micro-min	i-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 60-gallon toter 90-gallon toter Prepaid bag	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 5.23 (A) \$ 9.64 (A) \$ 14.38 (A) \$ 5.49 (A)			
Note 5:	Service will be render customer resides. No	est no more than one pi ed on the normal sched te: If customer requires special pickups will appl	luled pickup day for the service be provided o	area in which the	scheduled	
		Type of receptacle 35 Gallon Cart 65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart	Per receptacle per pickup - On Call \$ 7.76 (A) \$ 8.01 (A) \$ 11.38 (A)	Per receptacle per pickup - Special \$ 10.76 (A) \$ 11.01 (A) \$ 14.38 (A)		
Note 6:		ged if cart is not returne s subsequentially retrie			it. Charge	will be
		Rates on this page inc	lude recovery of deferr	ed COVID-19 cost an	d expire or	n August 31, 2023.
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
-	June 15, 2021			Effecti	ve Date:	September 1, 2021
		(F	or Official Use Only)			
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			0 Original	Page No.	26-A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri		page		
g	, ,	00 Residential Service			nage)	
				·		
	Rates below apply in	the following service are	<u>ea:</u> Thurston C	ounty Below 142nd A	ve	
Note 3:	circumstances outside	omated service routes: e the control of the drive et in order to reach the t up.	er, the driver is required	d to move an automat	ed cart or	0
Note 4:	The charge for an occorn a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia :	ıl bag, can, unit, toter, ı	mini-can, or micro-mir	ni-can	
			Rate per receptacle			
		Type of receptacle	per pickup			
		32-gallon can or unit	\$ 5.21			
		60-gallon toter 90-gallon toter	\$ 9.60 \$ 14.32			
		50-gallori totol	ψ 14.02			
		Prepaid bag	\$ 5.47			
Note 5:	Service will be render customer resides. No	est no more than one pi ed on the normal scheo ote: If customer requires special pickups will appl	fuled pickup day for the s service be provided o y.	e area in which the n other than a normal	scheduled	l
			Per receptacle	Per receptacle		
		Type of receptacle 35 Gallon Cart	per pickup - On Call	per pickup - Special	1	
		65 Gallon Cart	\$ 7.73 \$ 7.98	\$ 10.73 \$ 10.98	1	
		95 Gallon Cart	\$ 11.34	\$ 14.34	†	
]	
Note 6:		ged if cart is not returne s subsequentially retrie			Charge will	l be
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
•	June 15, 2021			Fffecti	ve Date:	September 1, 2023
	-,·	(F	or Official Use Only)			,
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:		-

SUB 07/23/21	
Tariff No. <u>10</u>	2 Revised Page No. 28
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Ga	arbage
<u>Item 105 Multi-family Se</u>	rvice
Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Bel	low 142nd Ave
Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment complexes containing 2 or n condominiums, etc., where service is billed and paid by the residential property Units and frequency of service: Units of eight or fewer residences will be served with wheeled approximately 96 collected bi-weekly except for glass which will be picked up in a customer-provide every four weeks. Complexes will receive one cart per residence unless otherw	owner or manager. 6 gallon carts which will be ded container and collected
owner/manager.	
Units of greater than eight residences will be serviced with containers ranging f two yard containers with glass collected in separate containers. The company owner/manager to provide adequate capacity to collect available material. The collection of deemed necessary by both the landlord and hauler.	will coordinate with the property
Materials to be collected are as follows: Cardboard: corrugated cardboard and Kraft paper, including unbleached, unwa ("corrugated") inner liner. Metal Cans: tin-coated steel cans and aluminum cans, excluding aerosol spray Mixed-waste paper: clean and dry paper, including: glossy paper; magazines; or printed white ledger paper; window envelopes; paper with adhesive labels; paper packing paper; glossy advertising paper; chipboard, such as cereal and shoe be cartons fo the refrigerated variety (non-refrigerated products contain aluminum Newspaper: printed ground wood newsprint, including glossy advertisements a delivered with the newspaper. Plastics: Round dairy containers, such as yogurt and margarine tubs. Bottles at terephthalate (PET - #1), such as soft drink, water, and salad dresing bottles; as such as milk, shampoo, or laundry detergent bottles; but including any bottle with Glass: bottles and jars of all colors. Rates: Rates per available residential unit: \$4.72 (A) per month. Additionally, these cuadjustment (cpa) of \$1.67 debit per month. Redelivery charges in Item 52 will apply if container(s) are removed due to contain a different size container(s) more than one time after program implementation.	cans. catalogs; phone books; cards; laserer bags; non-metallic wrapping paper; oxes; juice boxes; and milk-style linings). and supplemental magazines that are and jars #1-7: primarily polyethylene and high-density polyethylene (HDPE- #2) th a neck narrower than its base.
. 3	ge expires on: December 31, 2021 erred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: September 1, 2021

	SUB 07	//23/21				
Tariff No. <u>10</u>	202 0		<u>0</u>	Original Page No.	28-A	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Whit					
Item 105 Multi-family Service						
Rates below apply in the following :	service area: Thurston	County Below 14	2nd Ave			
Rates in this item will apply to duple condominiums, etc., where service Units and frequency of service: Units of eight or fewer residences of collected bi-weekly except for glass every four weeks. Complexes will owner/manager.	is billed and paid by the residentia will be served with wheeled approx which will be picked up in a custo	al property owne ximately 96 gallo omer-provided co	r or mana n carts w ontainer a	ager. hich will be and collected	5,	
Units of greater than eight residence two yard containers with glass collection of deemed necessary by	ected in separate containers. The re capacity to collect available mat	company will co	ordinate	with the property		
Materials to be collected are as foll Cardboard: corrugated cardboard ("corrugated") inner liner. Metal Cans: tin-coated steel cans Mixed-waste paper: clean and dry printed white ledger paper; window packing paper; glossy advertising pactrons fo the refrigerated variety (Newspaper: printed ground wood delivered with the newspaper. Plastics: Round dairy containers, sterephthalate (PET - #1), such as such as milk, shampoo, or laundry Glass: bottles and jars of all colors. Rates: Rates per available residential unit: adjustment (cpa) of \$1.67 debit per Redelivery charges in Item 52 will a a different size container(s) more the	and Kraft paper, including unblead and aluminum cans, excluding aer paper, including: glossy paper; may envelopes; paper with adhesive lay paper; chipboard, such as cereal a mon-refrigerated products contain mewsprint, including glossy adverting such as yogurt and margarine tubs soft drink, water, and salad dresing detergent bottles; but including an action of the same salad dresing detergent bottles; but including an action of the same salad dresing detergent bottles; but including an action of the same salad dresing detergent bottles; but including an action of the salad dresing detergent bottles; but including an action of the salad dresing detergent bottles; but including an action of the salad dresing detergent bottles; but including an action of the salad dresing determined by the	rosol spray cans agazines; catalog abels; paper bag nd shoe boxes; jaluminum linings sements and sum. Bottles and jal bottles; and hig y bottle with a new passence customers.	gs; phone is; non-m juice box s). pplement rs #1-7: p h-density eck narro	e books; cards; laser- letallic wrapping pape es; and milk-style tal magazines that are primarily polyethylene y polyethylene (HDPE ower than its base.	r; e - #2)	
Commodity Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31, 2021						
Issued By: Heather Garland						
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	(For Official	Use Only)		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023	
	(For Official	Use Only)				

RECEIVED JUN. 15, 2021 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-210457

ECEIVED JUIN, 13	, 2021 WA. 01. & TRA SUB 07/23		WI. OKIGIIV	AL 10-21043
Tariff No. <u>10</u>		<u>2</u>	Revised Page No.	<u>29</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass	Garbage		
	Item 105 Multi-family Service (In Lewis	County designate	ed RSA-1)	
Service is provided as designated	in Lewis County Ordinance No. 1196			
courts, condominiums, etc., where	lexes, apartment complexes containing 2 service is billed and paid by the residenti			
Units and frequency of service:				
	will be served with wheeled approximately vill receive one cart per residence unless o			
	ces will be serviced with wheeled carts ap vice is voluntary, complexes will only pay f			
Materials to be collected are as fo Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed	cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, n	nagazines, paperl	board, tin cans,	
greater than four units will be char	will be charged \$7.94 (A) per resident rega ged \$7.94 (A) per container on a voluntar ty price adjustment of \$1.51 debit per cha	y basis. In additio		
	l be charged within 15 days of customer el l be offered service by April 1, 2008.	ther receiving co	ntainers or being	
	Commodity Price Adjustme	nt on this page (expires on: Decembe	r 31, 2021
	Rates on this page include recovery of d	eferred COVID-19	9 cost and expire on A	ugust 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland				
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	(For Official Use C	Only)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2021

ECEIVED JUN. 15	5, 2021 WA. UT. & SUB (TRANS. CON <u>17/23/21</u>	AMI. ORIGIN	AL TG-21045
Tariff No. <u>10</u>		<u>0</u>	Original Page No.	<u>29-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Whi			
	Item 105 Multi-family Service (In Lewis County design	ated RSA-1)	
Service is provided as designated	d in Lewis County Ordinance No. 1	<u>196</u>		
	olexes, apartment complexes conta e service is billed and paid by the i			
Units and frequency of service:				
	will be served with wheeled appro will receive one cart per residence			
	ces will be serviced with wheeled vice is voluntary, complexes will o			
Materials to be collected are as for Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed	n cans, cardboard milk and juice ca	artons, magazines, pap	erboard, tin cans,	
greater than four units will be cha	will be charged \$7.91 per resident rged \$7.91 per container on a volu ity price adjustment of \$1.51 debi	ıntary basis. In addition		
	ll be charged within 15 days of cus Il be offered service by April 1, 200		containers or being	
	Commodity Price A	djustment on this pag	e expires on: Decembo	er 31, 2021
Issued By: Heather Garland				
Issue Date: June 15, 2021			Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
	(For Office	ial Use Only)		

Docket No. TG-_____ Date: _____ By: _____

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>		1 Revised Page No. 30						
		<u>larold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Ga	ırbage						
		Item 106 Organic Waste Service							
	Organic Waste Service p as RSA-1	Description of Yard Waste Program provisions shown apply only in the following	g service area: Lewis County defined						
	Following is a description of	of organic waste program (type of containe	er, frequency, etc.)						
	Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be understood to mean materials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape pruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches or roots must be smaller than 4 inches in diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Household organic waste will also be accepted to include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feathers, waved cardboard, food soiled cardboard and paper. Organic waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organic land clearing. Hauler will refuse service of any bin that contains non-complying substances.								
	Rates for bi-weekly service	e is \$16.77(A) per month. Add'l monthly \$	15.10 (A) Special Pickup \$7.82 (A).						
	Yard waste service provisions shown apply in the following service area: Thurston County areas defined as Urban Growth Areas and major housing developments. Following is a description of organic waste program (type of container, frequency, etc.) Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be understood to mean materials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape pruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches or roots must be smaller than 4 inches in diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Yard waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organic land clearing debris nor any food or kitchen waste. Hauler will refuse service of any bin that contains non-complying substances. Rates for bi-weekly service is \$10.93 (A) per month. Add'l monthly \$10.07 (A) Special Pickup \$6.74 (A).								
	R	tates on this page include recovery of defe	erred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.						
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021		Effective Date: September 1, 2021						
		(For Official Use Only	"						
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:						

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>		0	Original Page No.	30-A				
	_	larold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White P	ass Garbage						
		Item 106 Organic Waste Serv	<u>ice</u>						
	Organic Waste Service p as RSA-1	Description of Yard Waste Progrovisions shown apply only in the fo		wis County defined					
	Following is a description of	of organic waste program (type of c	ontainer, frequency, etc.)						
	Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be understood to mean materials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape pruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches or roots must be smaller than 4 inches in diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Household organic waste will also be accepted to include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feathers, waved cardboard, food soiled cardboard and paper. Organic waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organic land clearing. Hauler will refuse service of any bin that contains non-complying substances. Rates for bi-weekly service is \$16.70 per month. Add'l monthly \$15.03 Special Pickup \$7.79.								
		sions shown apply in the following s Areas and major housing developm		ounty areas	-				
	Following is a description of	of organic waste program (type of c	ontainer, frequency, etc.)						
	Voluntary curbside bi-weekly service in company provided 90-gallon container. Yard waste shall be understood to mean materials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape pruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches or roots must be smaller than 4 inches in diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container. Yard waste does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organic land clearing debris nor any food or kitchen waste. Hauler will refuse service of any bin that contains non-complying substances.								
	Rates for bi-weekly service	e is \$10.88 per month. Add'l month	ly \$10.03 Special Pickup	\$6.71.					
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021	(For Official U	on Only)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2023				
		(For Official Os	se Only)						
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By: _						

Tariff No. <u>10</u>					1 Revised	Pag	e No. <u>31</u>	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	r: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County								
<u>Item 120 Drums</u>								
	Type of Serv	vice	Pate	Dor D	rum, Per Pickup	7		
	Regular Route Service		\$	i ei D	rum, r er r lokup	1		
	Special Pickup		\$					
	Item 130	Litter Rece	entacles and	d Litte	r Toters			
			uni			_		
	Customer-owned Reco	eptacle		Rece	eptacle, Per Pickup	4		
	Size or Type: Size or Type:		\$ \$			-		
	Oizo oi Type.		ι Ψ			_		
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:		Rece	eptacle, Per Pickup			
	Size or Type:		\$			-		
	Size or Type:		\$			_		
Special Trips: Time rates in Item		150 Loose		Mate	<u>rial</u>			
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	Addition yar Rate pe	ds	1	Minimum Charge Per Pickup		Carry Charge Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet	
Bulky Materials	\$ 32.07 (A)	\$ 13.57	(A)	\$	32.07 (A)	\$	6.43 (A)	
Loose material								
(customer load) Loose material	\$ 32.07 (A)	\$ 13.57	(A)	\$	32.07 (A)	\$	13.69 (A)	
(company load)	Ψ 32.01 (Α)	Ψ 13.37	(//)	Ι Ψ	32.01 (A)	Ψ	13.09 (A)	
	Rates on this page inc	lude recover	y of deferre	d COʻ	VID-19 cost and expi	re o	n August 31, 2023.	
Issued By: Heather Garland								
ssue Date: June 15, 2021					Effec	tive	Date: September 1, 2021	
		(For Offici	al Use Only	<i>'</i>)				
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву	r:		-	

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				1 Revise	d Pag	e No. <u>31-A</u>		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage						
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County								
Item 120 Drums								
	Type of Serv	ioo	Poto Por	Drum, Per Pickup	_			
	Regular Route Service		\$	Druin, Per Pickup				
	Special Pickup		\$					
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	ptacles and Li	tter Toters				
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle	Rate Per Re	eceptacle, Per Pickup				
	Size or Type:		\$, , ======				
	Size or Type:		\$					
	Company-owned Reco	entacle:	Rate Per Ra	eceptacle, Per Pickup				
	Size or Type:	оршою.	\$	sooptaole, i el i lekup				
	Size or Type:		\$					
Special Trips: Time rates in Item		150 Loose	and Bulky Ma	<u>iterial</u>				
Regular Route:		Addition	al cubic		1	Carry Charge		
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yar	I	Minimum Charge		Per each 5 ft. over		
	Rate per yard	Rate pe		Per Pickup		8 feet		
Bulky Materials	\$ 31.93	\$ 13.51	\$	31.93	\$	6.40		
Loose material (customer load)								
Loose material	\$ 31.93	\$ 13.51	\$	31.93	\$	13.63		
(company load)								
Issued By: Heather Garland								
Issue Date: June 15, 2021				Effe	ctive	Date: September 1, 2023		
		(For Official	al Use Only)					
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву:		-		

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				0	Original F	Page No. <u>31.1</u>		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave								
<u>Item 120 Drums</u>								
	Type of Serv	vico.	Poto I	Per Drum, Per P	Diokup	1		
	Regular Route Service		\$	rei Diuili, rei r	тскир			
	Special Pickup		\$					
						•		
	<u>Item 130 -</u>	- Litter Recep	tacles and	Litter Toters				
	Customer-owned Reco	eptacle	Rate Per	Receptacle, Pe	er Pickun			
	Size or Type:		\$					
	Size or Type:		\$					
						1		
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:		Receptacle, Pe	er Pickup			
	Size or Type:		\$ \$					
	Size or Type:		Ф					
Special Trips: Time rates in Item Regular Route:		150 Loose	and Bulky N	<u>flaterial</u>				
rtogalai rtoato.		Additiona	al cubic			Carry Cha	arge	
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yar	ds	Minimum C	Charge	Per each 5 f		
	Rate per yard	Rate pe		Per Pick		8 feet		
Bulky Materials	\$ 16.75 (A)	\$ 13.04	(A)	\$ 16.75	(A)	\$ 6.43 (A)		
Loose material (customer load)								
Loose material	\$ 29.45 (A)	\$ 21.96	(A)	\$ 29.45	(A)	\$ 13.69 (A)		
(company load)	Ψ 20110 (7.1)	V 200	(* .)	+ 20110	(* ')	ψ .0.00 ()		
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.								
Issued By: Heather Garland								
Issue Date: June 15, 2021					Effect	ive Date: Septem	ber 1, 2021	
		(For Officia	l Use Only)					
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:				

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				0	Original P	age No.	31.1-A		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below apply in	the following service a	rea:	Thurston Cou	ınty Below 142	2nd Ave				
		Item 120	Drums						
	Type of Service			r Drum, Per P	ickup				
	Regular Route Service Special Pickup	e	\$						
	<u>ltem 130 -</u>	- Litter Recep	tacles and Lit	ter Toters					
	Customer-owned Rec Size or Type:	eptacle	\$	eceptacle, Pe	r Pickup				
	Size or Type:	ontools:	\$	ocentasis D-	r Diokus				
	Company-owned Reconsize or Type: Size or Type:	ертасіе:	\$ \$	eceptacle, Pe	г Ріскир				
Item 150 Loose and Bulky Material Special Trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply.									
Regular Route:	1 to 4 cubic yards	Additiona		Minimum C	harge		arry Charge each 5 ft. over		
Bulky Materials	Rate per yard	Rate pe		Per Pick		\$ 6.40	8 feet (A)		
Loose material (customer load)		,	,			*	(- ')		
Loose material (company load)	\$ 29.32	\$ 21.86	\$	29.32		\$ 13.63	(A)		
Issued By: Heather Garland									
Issue Date: June 15, 2021		(For Officia	l Use Only)		Effecti	ve Date:	September 1, 2023		
Docket No. TG	Date:			Ву:					

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		1 Revised	Page No. 32						
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage									
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Re	rtuse, white Pass Garb	page							
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County									
<u>Item 160 Time Rates</u>									
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this item.									
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.									
Disposal fees in addition to time rates . Item 230 disposaddition to time rates.	osal fees for the specific	c disposal site or facility	used will apply in						
Datas balaw apply in the following complex greet	Lauria Caunty								
Rates below apply in the following service area:	Lewis County								
Rates per hour:									
,		Rate Per Hou	r						
		Each Extra	Minimum						
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge						
Single rear drive axle:									
Non-packer truck	\$ 109.71 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 109.71 (A)						
Packer truck	\$ 125.39 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 125.39 (A)						
Drop-box truck	\$ 125.39 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 125.39 (A)						
Tandem rear drive axle:									
Non-packer truck	\$ 109.71 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 109.71 (A)						
Packer truck	\$ 125.39 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 125.39 (A)						
Drop-box truck	\$ 125.39 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 125.39 (A)						
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.									
ssued By: Heather Garland									
ssue Date: June 15, 2021	- OW:	Effect	ive Date: September 1, 2021						
(1	For Official Use Only)								
Desirat No. TO		Den							
Docket No. TG Date:		By:							

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			1 Revised	Page No. <u>32-A</u>					
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage										
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County										
<u>Item 160 Time Rates</u>										
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this item.										
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.										
Disposal fe		e rates. Item 230 dispo	sal fees for the specific	disposal site or facility	used will apply in					
Rates below	apply in the following	service area:	Lewis County	Rate Per Hou						
Type of Equi	ipment ordered		Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge					
Single rear c			Truck and Driver	1 013011	Onlarge					
	ker truck		\$ 109.23	\$ 46.81	\$ 109.23					
Packer t	truck		\$ 124.84	\$ 46.81	\$ 124.84					
Drop-bo	x truck		\$ 124.84	\$ 46.81	\$ 124.84					
	<u>r drive axle:</u>									
Non-pac	cker truck		\$ 109.23	\$ 46.81	\$ 109.23					
	truck		\$ 124.84	\$ 46.81	\$ 124.84					
ргор-во	x truck		\$ 124.84	\$ 46.81	\$ 124.84					
ssued By:	Heather Garland									
ssue Date	June 15, 2021			Effect	ve Date: September 1, 2023					
		(F	or Official Use Only)	Enoug						
Dookst N	TC.	Data:		Dv.						
Docket No.	16	Date:		By:						

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		0 Original	Page No 32.1					
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Ente</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's	r <u>prises Inc. G-98</u> Refuse, White Pass Gar	bage						
Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave								
	Item 160 Time Rates							
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Ite (a) When material must be taken to a special site for (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or a disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the compa charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or en	or disposal; return to, a customer's sit any. Actual waiting time c	r time taken in returning	g to the site will be					
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.								
Disposal fees in addition to time rates . Item 230 diaddition to time rates.	sposal fees for the specif	ic disposal site or facilit	y used will apply in					
Rates below apply in the following service area: Rates per hour:	Thurston County Belo	Rate Per Ho						
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge					
Single rear drive axle:								
Non-packer truck	\$ 109.71 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 109.71 (A)					
Packer truck	\$ 125.39 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 125.39 (A)					
Drop-box truck	\$ 125.39 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 125.39 (A)					
Tandem rear drive axle:	¢ 100.71 (A)	Φ 47.04 (A)	¢ 100.71 (A)					
Non-packer truckPacker truck	\$ 109.71 (A) \$ 125.39 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A) \$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 109.71 (A) \$ 125.39 (A)					
Drop-box truck	\$ 125.39 (A) \$ 125.39 (A)	\$ 47.01 (A) \$ 47.01 (A)	\$ 125.39 (A) \$ 125.39 (A)					
Rates on this page	include recovery of defer	red COVID-19 cost and	expire on August 31, 2023.					
SSUEU DY. TIEAUTEI GAHAHU								
ssue Date: June 15, 2021	(Ear Official Las Ortic)	Effec	tive Date: September 1, 2021					
	(For Official Use Only)							
Docket No. TG Date:		By:						

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			0 Original I	Page No. <u>32.1-A</u>				
		Harold LeMay Enterpri City Sanitary, Joe's Re		page					
Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave									
		14	em 160 Time Rates						
		<u>110</u>	em 100 Time Nates						
(a) When (b) When disability, fau charged for;	material must be take a company's equipme ult, or negligence on th or	e part of the company.	isposal; rn to, a customer's site Actual waiting time or	e to provide scheduled s time taken in returning other items in this tariff	to the site will be				
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.									
Disposal fe		rates. Item 230 dispo	sal fees for the specific	c disposal site or facility	used will apply in				
Rates below Rates per ho	apply in the following sur:	service area:	Thurston County Belov	Rate Per Hou					
Turns of Fauli	nmant ardered		Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum				
Single rear d	pment ordered		Truck and Driver	reison	Charge				
	ker truck		\$ 109.23	\$ 46.81	\$ 109.23				
	ruck		\$ 124.84	\$ 46.81	\$ 124.84				
Drop-box	k truck		\$ 124.84	\$ 46.81	\$ 124.84				
Tandem rear					·				
Non-pac	ker truck		\$ 109.23	\$ 46.81	\$ 109.23				
Packer tı	ruck		\$ 124.84	\$ 46.81	\$ 124.84				
Drop-box	truck		\$ 124.84	\$ 46.81	\$ 124.84				
ssued By:	Heather Garland								
ssue Date:	June 15, 2021			Effect	ve Date: September 1, 2023				
		(1	or Official Use Only)						
Docket No. T	-G-	Date:		By:					
	-								

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	1 Revised Page No. 34
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White	
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis Cour	nty
<u>Item 205 Roll-Out Charges Contai</u>	ners, Automated Carts, and Toters
Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container moin order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:	
\$4.60(A) per container, per pickup	
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus \$	_ per increment of 5 feet.
Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assedue to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is record toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for	·
\$1.09 per cart or toter, per pickup.	
Rates on this page include recove	ry of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on August 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official U	Effective Date: September 1, 2021 //se Only)
Docket No. TG Date:	
DateDate.	Бу

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	1 Revised Page No. 34-A
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Ga	arbage
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County	
Item 205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Aut	omated Carts, and Toters
Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, duthe control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than fin order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:	
\$4.58 per container, per pickup	
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus \$ per inc	crement of 5 feet.
Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-or due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-or	move an automated cart
\$1.09 per cart or toter, per pickup.	
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	Effective Date: September 1, 2023
(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	0 Original Page No. 34.1
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Ga	arbage
Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Be	elow 142nd Ave
Item 205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Aut	omated Carts, and Toters
Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, du the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than fi in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:	
\$4.60(A) per container, per pickup	
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus \$ per inc	crement of 5 feet.
Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-or due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-or	move an automated cart
\$1.09 per cart or toter, per pickup.	
	erred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)	Effective Date: September 1, 2021
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	0 Original Page No. 34.1	-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enter City Sanitary, Joe's	erprises Inc. G-98 s Refuse, White Pass Garbage	
Rates below apply in the following service area:	Thurston County Below 142nd Ave	
Item 205 Roll-Out Ch	parges Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters	
Charges for containers. The company will assess ro the control of the driver, the driver is required to move in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out	a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet,	
\$4.58 per containe	er, per pickup	
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet,	, plus \$ per increment of 5 feet.	
Charges for automated carts or toters. The co due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, or toter more than 25 feet in order to reach the truck.		
\$1.09 per cart or to	oter, per pickup.	
Issued By: Heather Garland		
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	Effective Date: Sept	tember 1, 2023
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG Date:	By:	

Tariff No. <u>10</u>			1 Revised Page No.	36
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-S City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White			
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Samilary, Joe's Neruse, Write	rass Garbage		
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Lewis Cour	nty		
	tom 210 Machine and Conitizing	Cantainara and/ar Du	ran Dayaa	
<u>.</u>	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Dr	op boxes	
Upon customer request, the compa	any will provide washing and sanitiz	ing service at the follo	owing rates:	
	Size or Type of			
	Container or Drop Box	Rate		
	Containers/Drop Box	\$2.25 (A) per y	/ard	
	Minimum Charge	\$13.50 (A)		
		<u> </u>		
		 		
See Item 52 for redeli	very charge.			
	<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	actor Rental		
			•	
	additional charges for compactors f			
	d do not include drop box or contair	ier charges. See iter	ns 250 and 270	
for container charges.				
Customers must pay the costs of i	nstallation.			
customers must pay and social or in				
	Size or Type of			
	Container or Drop Box	Rate		
	1 cubic yard			
	2 cubic yard			
	3 cubic yard			
	4 cubic yard			
		 		
	Rates on this page include recove	rv of deferred COVID)-19 cost and expire or	n July 31, 2023.
	1 3	,		, , , , ,
Issued By: Heather Garland				
Jacua Datas, Juna 45, 2024			Effective Deter	Contomb = 1 0001
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	(For Official U	ico Only)	Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
	(FOI Official O	oe Only)		
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Bv [.]		

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		1 Revised F	Page No. <u>36-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
Rates below apply in the followin	g service area: Lewis Cou	nty	
	Item 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Upon customer request, the com	pany will provide washing and sanitiz	ring service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of	1	
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	Containers/Drop Box	\$2.24 per yard	
	Minimum Charge	\$13.44	
See Item 52 for rede	elivery charge.		
	<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	pactor Rental	
	g additional charges for compactors and do not include drop box or contain		
Customers must pay the costs of	f installation.		
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	1 cubic yard	1 (3.10	
	2 cubic yard		
	3 cubic yard		
	4 cubic yard		
	-		
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 15, 2021		Effectiv	ve Date: September 1, 2023
10000 Bato. Valle 10, 2021	(For Official U		o Bate. Coptombol 1, 2020
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Rv.	
DOGRECINO. 1G	Date	Бу	

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		0 Original Page No	. 36.1
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurston C	County Below 142nd Ave	
<u>1</u>	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Upon customer request, the compa	any will provide washing and sanitiz	zing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	Containers/Drop Box	\$2.25 (A) per yard	
	Minimum Charge	\$13.50 (A)	
See Item 52 for redeliv	ery charge.		
	<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	pactor Rental	
	d do not include drop box or contain	furnished by the company. Charges ner charges. See Items 250 and 270	
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard	Rate	
	3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard		
	. cazie jara		
	Rates on this page include recover	ery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire o	on July 31, 2023.
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	(For Official U	Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
Docket No. TC	•		
DOCKELINO. I G	Date:	By:	_

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		0 Original Page I	No. <u>36.1-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-9 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurston C	ounty Below 142nd Ave	
	Item 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Upon customer request, the comp	any will provide washing and sanitiz	ing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of Container or Drop Box Containers/Drop Box	Rate \$2.24 per yard	
	Minimum Charge	\$13.44	
See Item 52 for redeli	very charge.		
	<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	actor Rental	
	additional charges for compactors f d do not include drop box or contair	urnished by the company. Charges ner charges. See Items 250 and 270	
Customers must pay the costs of i	nstallation.		
	Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard	Rate	
	3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard		
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 15, 2021	(For Official U	Effective Date	te: September 1, 2023
Docket No. TG-			
- <u> </u>		,	

Size or Type of Container	Tariff No.	<u>10</u>													_	1	Revi	sed	Page N	lo.	38		_
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup			_		_						Garba	age											
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup	Rates belov	w apply in the following	ser	vice are	<u>a:</u>	Lev	wis Cour	nty															
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup																							
Rates stated per container, per pickup					Ite										_								
Service Area: Lewis County						N									ntair	ner)							
Size or Type of Container							Ra	ates	sta	ated per	conta	aine	r, per pi	ckup									
Size or Type of Container	Service Are	a: Lewis County																					
Permanent Service		.a. 201110 00a,																					
Monthly Rent (if applicable)														pe of									
First Pickup			1	1 Yard		1.	5 Yard		2	2 Yard		3	3 Yard		<u> </u>	4 Yard		5	5 Yard		(6 Yard	
Each Additional Pickup				05.40	(_	05.45	(_	44.00	(4)	Ļ	01.15	(4)	Ļ	= 1 = 0	(4)	Ļ		(•	100.10	(
Special Pickups \$ 35.21 (A) \$ 44.13 (A) \$ 49.79 (A) \$ 56.80 (A) \$ 67.06 (A) \$ 80.71 (A) \$ 94.93 (A) Temporary Service			-						<u> </u>			<u> </u>			÷			<u> </u>			· ·		(A)
Temporary Service Initial Delivery Initial Delivery Service Service Initial Delivery Service Initial Delivery Service Initial Delivery Service			-									-			<u> </u>								
Initial Delivery \$ 21.93 (A) \$ 21.93 (A) \$ 21.93 (A) \$ 32.37 (A) \$ 9.000 \$ 32.37 (A) \$ 32.37 (A) \$ 32.37 (A) \$ 32.37 (A) \$ 9.000 \$ 9.000 \$ 32.37 (A) \$ 9.000 \$ 32.37 (A) \$ 9.000 \$ 9.000 \$ 32.37 (A) \$ 9.000 \$ 9.000 \$ 32.37 (A) \$ 9.000 \$			Þ	35.21	(A)	Þ	44.13	(A)	Ф	49.79	(A)	Þ	50.80	(A)	Þ	67.06	(A)	Þ	80.71	(A)	Ф	94.93	(A)
Pickup Rate \$25.48 (A) \$34.11 (A) \$45.43 (A) \$56.50 (A) \$68.56 (A) \$78.38 (A) \$92.71 (A) Rent Per Calendar Day \$0.49 \$0.49 \$0.54 \$0.54 \$0.54 \$0.59 \$0.59 \$0.59 \$0.65 Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$32.04 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling, or if additional materials are placed on or near the container. Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.65(A) per occurrence. See Item 205 for roll-out charges. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021			\$	21 03	(Δ)	\$	21 03	(Δ)	\$	21 03	(Δ)	\$	32 37	(Δ)	\$	32 37	(Δ)	\$	32 37	(Δ)	\$	32 37	(Δ)
Rent Per Calendar Day \$ 0.49 \$ 0.49 \$ 0.54 \$ 0.54 \$ 0.59 \$ 0.59 \$ 0.65 Rent Per Month Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$32.04 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling, or if additional materials are placed on or near the container. Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.65(A) per occurrence. See Item 205 for roll-out charges. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021			<u> </u>																				
Rent Per Month Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$32.04 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling, or if additional materials are placed on or near the container. Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.65(A) per occurrence. See Item 205 for roll-out charges. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021					(, ,	_		(, ,)			(, ,)			(/ (/			(/ (/			(, ,			(7 1)
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$32.04 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling, or if additional materials are placed on or near the container. Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.65(A) per occurrence. See Item 205 for roll-out charges. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2021			Ť			Ť			Ť			Ť			Ť			1 7			Ť		
Locking and unlocking \$3.65(A) per occurrence. See Item 205 for roll-out charges. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)	Note 3:	Customer will be charparticular trip. No cre- Permanent Service: I be the same. If rent is In addition to all other will be assessed if cor overfilling, or if additio If a container is dama- container at current me	ged dit v f rei s no app app tair nal ged	for servivill be gi nt is shown blicable ners are material beyond et rates	vice iven own, n, it i cha cha fille ils a d rep	requestions for the storest to the s	uested, of partially a rate for be inclusted, a charact their laced or by a cus	ever f-fille the uded ge o visi or stom	n if d c firs l in of \$3 ble nea er,	fewer containers to pickup the rate 32.04 (A limit, contains the cust	ontain s. and of for th a) per ntaine	eac ie fi yar er lie	are serving are serving and additional and additional and are serving are serv	viced onal p ip. ssed o ot clos	on oick on a se o	a up must a pro rat due to	a bas	is)					
See Item 205 for roll-out charges. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)	Accessorial	charges assessed (lids	s, ta	arping, u	ınloc	cking	g, unlato	hing	g, e	tc.):													
Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only)	Locking and	d unlocking \$3.65(A) po	er o	ccurren	ce.																		
Issue Date: June 15, 2021 (For Official Use Only) Effective Date: September 1, 2021	See Item 20	05 for roll-out charges.				Ra	tes on th	nis p	age	e include	e reco	over	y of defe	erred	CO	VID-19	cost a	and	expire o	n Jul	y 31, 20	023.	
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By:	Heather Garland																					
(For Official Use Only)	Issue Date:	June 15, 2021																Eff	ective E	ate:	Septen	nber 1, 2021	
Docket No. TG Date: By:									(1	For Offic	ial Us	se C	Only)									•	
	Docket No.	TG			_ D	ate:						_ E	Ву:										

Tariff No. <u>1</u>	0					0 O	riginal Page No.	38-A
Company Nar Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)			<u>c. G-98</u> Vhite Pass Garba	age			
Rates below a	apply in the following	service area:	Lewis County					
		<u>Ite</u>		iner Service Du				
			•	ted Material (Con s stated per conta		itainer)		
			Nates	s stated per conta	airier, per pickup			
Service Area:	Lewis County							
					Cina an Tuma af	Cantainan		
Permanent S	ervice	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	Size or Type of 3 Yard	4 Yard	5 Yard	6 Yard
	ent (if applicable)	i raid	1.0 1414	2 raid	o rara	1 Turu	o raid	o raid
First Pickup		\$ 25.07	\$ 35.04	\$ 44.23	\$ 60.93	\$ 71.24	\$ 83.68	\$ 99.74
	ional Pickup	\$ 17.86	\$ 24.60	\$ 30.68	\$ 44.80	\$ 53.83	\$ 63.57	\$ 77.05
Special Pic		\$ 35.08	\$ 43.97	\$ 49.61	\$ 56.60	\$ 66.82	\$ 80.42	\$ 94.59
Temporary S		¢ 21.05	\$ 21.85	¢ 24.05	\$ 32.25	\$ 32.25	¢ 22.25	\$ 32.25
Initial Deliver		\$ 21.85 \$ 25.39	\$ 21.85 \$ 33.99	\$ 21.85 \$ 45.27	\$ 56.30	\$ 68.32	\$ 32.25 \$ 78.10	\$ 32.25 \$ 92.38
	alendar Day	\$ 0.49	\$ 0.49	\$ 0.54	\$ 0.54	\$ 0.59	\$ 0.59	\$ 0.65
Rent Per M		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	7 5110	7 0.0.	T	7 0.00	7 0.00	7 0.00
Note 2: E b Note 3: II w o Note 4: If c Accessorial cl	Permanent Service: Sinless local government Service: Sinless local government Service: I be the same. If rent is needed and the same of th	ent requires mo ged for service dit will be giver f rent is shown, is not shown, it applicable chall trainers are fille nal materials a ged beyond rej arket rates.	ore frequent ser requested, eve of or partially-fille the rate for the is to be included rges, a charge ed past their vis re placed on or pair by a custon	vice or unless put in if fewer contained containers. In first pickup and d in the rate for the of \$31.93 per yar ible limit, contained near the contained ner, the customer	trescibles are inviters are serviced each additional per first pickup. d (assessed on a er lids will not closer.	olved. on a ickup must i pro rata basis) se due to		
Issued By: F	leather Garland							
Issue Date: J	lune 15, 2021						Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
				(For Official Us	se Only)			
Docket No. To	G	[)ate:		_ By:			

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				1	Revised	Page No.	39		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		terprises Inc. G-98 s's Refuse, White F							
Service Area: Thurston County be	N	40 Container Se lon-compacted Ma Rates stated		-owned contair					
			Size	or Type of Co	ntainer				
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	5 Yard	6 Yard		
Monthly Rent (if applicable)									
First Pickup	\$ 32.34 (A)	\$ 46.78 (A)	\$ 58.18 (A)	\$ 70.76 (A)	\$ 93.51 (A)	\$ 116.55 (A)		(A)	
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 21.44 (A)	\$ 29.50 (A)	\$ 36.99 (A)		\$ 65.52 (A)	\$ 74.51 (A)		(A)	
Special Pickups	\$ 26.70 (A)	\$ 34.95 (A)	\$ 42.45 (A)	\$ 63.44 (A)	\$ 84.71 (A)	\$ 107.31 (A)	\$ 125.02	(A)	
Temporary Service Initial Delivery	¢ 26 92 (A)	¢ 26.92 (A)	¢ 26 92 (A)	¢ 26 92 (A)	Φ 26 92 (A)	<u> ተ ጋር ፀጋ</u> (ለ)	¢ 26.02	/A \	
Pickup Rate	\$ 26.82 (A) \$ 26.70 (A)	\$ 26.82 (A) \$ 34.95 (A)	\$ 26.82 (A) \$ 42.45 (A)	\$ 26.82 (A) \$ 63.44 (A)		\$ 26.82 (A) \$ 107.31 (A)		(A) (A)	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.56	\$ 0.56	\$ 0.61	\$ 0.61	\$ 0.67	(^)	
Rent Per Month	ψ 0.00	Ψ 0.00	Ψ 0.00	Ψ 0.00	ψ 0.01	Ψ 0.01	ψ 0.07		
particular trip. No cree Note 2: Permanent Service: It be the same. If rent is Note 3: If a container is damage container at current m See Item 205 for roll-or	be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.								
Locking and unlocking \$3.65(A) per occurrence. Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.									
Issued By: Heather Garland									
Issue Date: June 15, 2021					Effec	tive Date:	September 1,	, 2021	
·		(For	Official Use On	ly)					
Docket No. TG		Date:		Ву:					

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				_	0 Origin	nal Page No.	<u>39-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name(s)		<u>Enterprises Inc. G</u> Joe's Refuse, Whi					
Service Area: Thurston County		Rates st	Service Dump Material (Compa ated per containe	ny-owned cont			
Dames and Campias	4 Vand	1 5 Vand		ize or Type of (_	Vand	L C Vand
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	5 Yard	6 Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	A 20.40		ф г 7 07	¢ 70.54	£ 00.40	0.440.40	f 120.11
First Pickup	\$ 32.12	\$ 46.61	\$ 57.97	\$ 70.51	\$ 93.18	\$ 116.13	\$ 139.11
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 21.36	\$ 29.39	\$ 36.86	\$ 52.70	\$ 65.29	\$ 74.24	\$ 83.18
Special Pickups	\$ 26.60	\$ 34.83	\$ 42.30	\$ 63.21	\$ 84.41	\$ 106.93	\$ 124.57
Temporary Service	\$ 26.72	¢ 26.72	\$ 26.72	¢ 26 72	\$ 26.72	f 26.72	¢ 26.72
Initial Delivery Pickup Rate	\$ 26.60	\$ 26.72 \$ 34.83	\$ 42.30	\$ 26.72 \$ 63.21	\$ 84.41	\$ 26.72 \$ 106.93	\$ 26.72 \$ 124.57
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 42.30	\$ 0.56	\$ 0.61	\$ 0.61	\$ 0.67
Rent Per Month	φ 0.50	φ 0.50	\$ 0.50	φ 0.50	\$ 0.01	φ 0.01	φ 0.07
Customer will be of particular trip. No of Permanent Service be the same. If rel Note 3: Note 3: If a container is day container at curren See Item 205 for rel	credit will be given if rent is shown it is not shown, it maged beyond reg t market rates.	for partially-filled on the rate for the firm is to be included in	containers. st pickup and ead the rate for the f	ch additional pi	ckup must		
Accessorial charges assessed	(lids, tarpng, unlo	cking, unlatching, e	etc.):				
Locking and unlocking \$3.64 p	er occurrence.						
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Laura Datas Israe 45, 0004					_	# the - Dete	0
Issue Date: June 15, 2021			For Official Use	Only)	<u>E</u>	ffective Date:	September 1, 2023
Heather Garland Docket No. TG		Date:	i di dilidiai dise (

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>						,	1	Revised Page No.	40		
		Harold LeMay Enterpris City Sanitary, Joe's Ref				Gar	bage					
	Rates below apply in the											
	rates below apply in the	c following service area	<u>u.</u>									
	Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rates stated per container, per pickup ervice Area: Lewis County											
Service Area	a: Lewis County											
Size or Type of Container												
Permanent	Service		(65-Galle Compar Provide	ny	(95-Gallo Compan Provide	ıy				
	rouped together											
	its grouped together			F 70	(4)	_	7.00	(4)				
	is not grouped Monthly charge		\$	5.79 25.07	(A) (A)	\$	7.98 34.55	(A) (A)				
Special Pi			Ψ	23.07	(^)	Ψ	34.33	(^)				
One Unit			\$	7.79	(A)	\$	9.98	(A)				
Each Addi	tional Unit											
Locking and	unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Extra garbage on regular pickup day: \$4.69 (A) per 32 gallon can or equivalent unit											
	F	Rates on this page inclu	ude i	ecover	y of d	efer	red CO	VID-1	9 cost and expire or	n July 31, 2023.		
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021								Effective Date:	September 1,	2021	
		(Fo	r Off	icial Us	e Onl	<i>y)</i>						
Docket No.	TG	Date:					By:	:				

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>			0	Original Page No.	40-A
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris City Sanitary, Joe's Ref		s Garbage		
	Rates below apply in t	the following service area	a:	-		
			_			
				r-owned containe n Service		
Service Area	a: Lewis County					
				Size or Type of	Container	
Permanent	Service		65-Gallon Company Provided	95-Gallon Company Provided		
	rouped together		Tiovidod	1 1011404		
	ts grouped together					
	s not grouped		\$ 5.77 \$ 24.98	\$ 7.95		
Special Pic	Monthly charge		\$ 24.98	\$ 34.42		
One Unit	окиро.		\$ 7.77	\$ 9.95		
Each Addi	tional Unit					
Locking and	unless local governme Customer will be charg particular trip. No cred Extra garbage on regu	Service is defined as no lent requires more frequer ged for service requested the will be given for partial ular pickup day: \$4.67 per starping, unlocking, unlar courrence.	nt service or unl d, even if fewer lly-filled contain er 32 gallon can	ess putrescibles a containers are se ers.	are involved. rviced on a	
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021				Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(Fo	r Official Use Oi	nly)		
Docket No. ⁻	TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>					1	Revised	Page No.	41	
	nme/Permit Number: <u>Harold Le</u> Trade Name(s) City Sanit	May Enterprises Ir ary, Joe's Refuse,		Garba	age					
		255 Container S		mped	in Comp		<u>hicle</u>			
Service Area	: Thurston County below 142nd									
Size or Type of Container										
Permanent S	Service		35-Gallon Company Provided	heduled, every other week pickup, r unless putrescibles are involved. wellon						
First five g	rouped together									
	ts grouped together									
	s not grouped		\$ 3.93							
	Monthly charge		\$ 17.02	(A)	\$ 26.7	72 (A)	\$ 37.76	(A)		
Special Pic	1 unit EOW)									
One Unit	rups.		\$ 18.53	(A)	\$ 28.2	23 (A)	\$ 39.27	(A)	-	
Each Addit	ional Unit		Ψ 10.00	(, ,)	Ψ 20.1		Ψ 00.27	(7.1)		
									_	
	unless local government require Customer will be charged for se particular trip. No credit will be opposed on a scheduled basis.	s more frequent se rvice requested, ev given for partially-fi	ervice or unlo ven if fewer o lled containe	ess pu contain ers. 65	itrescible ners are 5 Gallon	es are inv serviced	olved. on a			
Note 2:	Extra garbage on regular pickup	day: \$4.82 (A) pe	er 32 gallon o	an or	unit					
	In lieu of monthly charge, per un 5 or more units: 35 Gallon \$3.9									
Accessorial o	charges assessed (lids, tarping,	unlocking, unlatchi	ng, etc.)							
	Locking and unlocking \$3.65(A)	per occurrence.								
	See Item 205 for roll-out charge	s								
		Rates on this page	e include rec	overy	of defer	red COVI	D-19 cost a	nd expire o	on July 31, 2023.	
Issued By:	Heather Garland					_				
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021	/50	or Official Ha	e ()n/1	<u>/</u>)		Effecti	ve Date:	September 1, 2021	
(For Official Use Only) Docket No. TG Date: By:										
Docket No. 1	G	раке			ву: _					

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				0 Original Page No.	41-A
Company Name/Permit Nur Registered Trade Name(s)	mber: <u>Harold LeMay Enterpr</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Re		rbage		
		iner Service Dumpe s stated per container		<u>Vehicle</u>	
Service Area: Thurston Cou	unty below 142nd				
		Size or Type of	Container		
Permanent Service		35-Gallon	65-Gallon	95-Gallon	
		Company	Company	Company	
		Provided	Provided	Provided	
First five grouped togethe					
Over 5 units grouped toge	ether				_
Single cans not grouped		\$ 3.92	\$ 6.15	\$ 8.69	_
Minimum Monthly charge		\$ 16.97	\$ 26.63	\$ 37.63	_
(Min svc is 1 unit EOW)					
Special Pickups: One Unit		\$ 18.46	\$ 28.13	\$ 39.13	\dashv
Each Additional Unit		ψ 10.40	Ψ 20.10	Ψ 00.10	
Lucii / Idailonai Onii					-
unless local go Customer will k particular trip. provided on a s	rvice: Service is defined as no overnment requires more frequires charged for service request No credit will be given for part scheduled basis. on regular pickup day: \$4.80	ient service or unless ted, even if fewer cont tially-filled containers.	putrescibles are i ainers are service 65 Gallon service	nvolved. ed on a	
	nly charge, per unit charges aps: 35 Gallon:			ts with	
Accessorial charges assess	sed (lids, tarping, unlocking, ur	nlatching, etc.)			
Locking and ur	nlocking \$3.64 per occurrence) .			
See Item 205 f	or roll-out charges				
Issued By: Heather Garlar	nd				
Issue Date: June 15, 2021		(Fam Official Us. 0		Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
		(For Official Use O	niy)		
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>								1 Re	evised Page No.	42
	ame/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeN</u> Trade Name(s) City Sanita				<u>. G-98</u> 'hite Pass G	arba	age				
	Rates below apply in the following	serv	ice area:			Lew	is County				
	1	tom 2	60 Dra	n Pa	x Service	т. г	Nianagal Cit	o ond	Doturn		
	<u>.u</u>										
	Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup										
					po	P 20	л, ро. р.о	٢			
Service Area	Service Area: Lewis County										
			Size	or T	ype of Conta	ainer	•				
Permanent :		20) Yard		30 Yard		40 Yard				
	ent (see note 3 (b) below)	\$	94.49		\$ 132.29	/	\$ 154.62	(A)			
First Picku	•	\$	257.74		\$ 309.27	\sim	\$ 360.83	(A)			
	itional Pickup	\$	163.26	(A)	\$ 177.00	(A)	\$ 206.20	(A)	1		
Special Pi											
Temporary S Initial Deliv		\$	137.45	(A)	\$ 137.45	(A)	\$ 137.45	(A)			
Pickup Ra	•	\$	177.01	(A)			\$ 226.82	(A)			
	Calendar Day	\$	7.75	(A)	\$ 9.47		\$ 10.92	(A)			
Rent Per N	,	Ť		(/	* ****	()	¥	(/			
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	Rates in this item are subject to d Rates named in this item apply for to the disposal site. Excess miles Mileage charge is in addition to all Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less the requires more frequent service, or (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a are ordered, the monthly rent sha Monthly rental charges will be pro If a container is damaged beyond container at current market rates.	r all h s will b I regu han s r unle drop Il be d rated repai	auls not on the charge lar charge charge charge charged, when a current a current and curr	exceed for es. I, once scible tained but n drop	eding 5 mile at \$3.95 (A ee a month p s are involv d by a custo o charges w box is retain er, the custo	s me) per oicku ed. omer vill be ed fo	p, unless lo for a full mo e assessed or only a po	cal goonth a for pirtion of	of a mile overnment and no pickups ickups.(C) of a month.		
Accessorial o	charges assessed (lids, tarping, ur Tarping \$11.48 (A) per occurrence Locking and unlocking \$3.65(A) p).	-	_	, etc.):						
	Lids \$19.73 (A) per month Rates on the	nis pa	ge incluc	le red	covery of de	ferre	d COVID-1	9 cos	st and expire on	ı July 31, 2023.	
Issued Bv:	Heather Garland										
	June 15, 2021									Effective Date:	September 1, 2021
	-, -			(1	or Official	Jse	Only)				,,
Docket No. 1	「G	_ Date	ə:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_ By:				

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>				0 Origin	nal Page No.	42-A
		<u>eMay Enterprise</u> nitary, Joe's Refus		Garbage			
	Rates below apply in the follow	ving service area:	_ Le	ewis County			
		It 000 D	Day Camilaa 3	E- Diseased Cite	and Datum		
		Item 260 Drop					
		•	,	mpany-owned co box, per pickup	,		
		Nates	s stated per drop	box, per pickup			
Service Area	: Lewis County						
		Size	or Type of Cont	tainer			
Permanent S	Service	20 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard			
Monthly Re	ent (see note 3 (b) below)	\$ 94.15	\$ 131.81	\$ 154.07			
First Picku		\$ 256.82	\$ 308.17	\$ 359.54			
Each Addit	tional Pickup	\$ 162.68	\$ 176.37	\$ 205.46			
Special Pic	ckups						
Temporary S	Service						
Initial Deliv	very	\$ 136.96	\$ 136.96	\$ 136.96			
Pickup Rat	te	\$ 176.38	\$ 193.47	\$ 226.01			
Rent Per C	Calendar Day	\$ 7.72	\$ 9.44	\$ 10.88			
Rent Per N	Month						
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	Rates in this item are subject to Rates named in this item apply to the disposal site. Excess m Mileage charge is in addition to Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no les requires more frequent services (b) Monthly rent only applies are ordered, the monthly rent services Monthly rental charges will be if a container is damaged beyontainer at current market rates.	of for all hauls not iles will be charge of all regular charge is than scheduled of the charged, or unless putres of a drop box is re- inall be charged, prorated when a ond repair by a cu- es.	exceeding 5 mile of for at \$3.94 peges. If, once a month scibles are involvatained by a cust but no charges with the cust istomer, the cust	es measured fror er mile or fraction pickup, unless loved. omer for a full mowill be assessed ned for only a po	n of a mile cal government onth and no pickups for pickups.(C) rtion of a month.	3	
Accessorial o	charges assessed (lids, tarping	unlocking, unlate	ching, etc.):				
	Tarping \$11.44 per occurence Locking and unlocking \$3.64 µ Lids \$19.66 per month						
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021				[Effective Date:	September 1, 2023
			(For Official U	lse Only)			
Docket No. T	G	Date:		By:			

Tariff No.	lo. <u>10</u> 1 Revised Page No. <u>43</u>										
	·	I LeMay Enterpris anitary, Joe's Re	ses Inc. G-98 fuse, White Pass	Garbage							
	Rates below apply in the follow	wing service area	a: Lewis	s County							
	Item 270 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup										
	rates stated per drop box, per pickup										
				Size or	Type of Container						
Permanent	Service	10 Yard	15 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard				
Each Sch	heduled Pickup	\$ 177.07 (A)	\$ 223.38 (A)	\$ 217.32 (A)	\$ 240.13 (A)	\$ 249.16 (A)	\$ 257.72 (A)				
Special F		\$ 177.07 (A)	\$ 223.38 (A)	\$ 217.32 (A)	\$ 240.13 (A)	\$ 249.16 (A)					
Temporary											
Pickup R	late	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$				
Note 3: Accessorial	Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.95 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.65(A) per occurrence. Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$10.44 (A)										
	Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.										
Issued By:	Heather Garland										
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021		(For Officia	I Use Only)	Effecti	ve Date:	September 1, 2021				
			(For Officia	i Use Uniy)							
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:		_					

Tariff No. 10	riff No. <u>10</u> Original Page No. <u>43-A</u>										
		<u>prises Inc. G-98</u> Refuse, White Pa	ss Garbage								
Rates below apply in the follo	owing service a	<u>rea:</u> Le	wis County								
Item 270 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup											
Size or Type of Container											
Permanent Service 10 Yard 15 Yard 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard											
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 176.44	\$ 222.58	\$ 216.54	\$ 239.27	\$ 248.27	\$ 256.80					
Special Pickups	\$ 176.44	\$ 222.58	\$ 216.54	\$ 239.27	\$ 248.27	\$ 256.80					
Temporary Service											
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$					
to the disposal site. Excess mile. Mileage charge is in action of the property	Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.94 per mile or fraction of a mile mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.64 per occurrence. Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$10.40										
Issued By: Heather Garland											
Issue Date: June 15, 2021				Effe	ective Date:	September 1, 2023					
·		(For Offi	cial Use Only)			•					
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:								

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>						1	_Revised Pa	age No	. 44
	ame/Permit Number: <u>H</u> Trade Name(s) C			erprises Inc s Refuse, W			age			
Service Are	Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: SW Thurston County									
	Not rice. Svv Thurston Sounty									
						Size or Ty	pe of C			
Permanent		20 Yard	(25 Yard	(30 Yard	(4)	40 Yard	(
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 104.84	(A)	\$ 127.06		\$ 148.57	(A)	\$ 193.09	(A)	
First Pick	up itional Pickup	\$ 244.41 \$ 139.57	(A) (A)	\$ 275.62 \$ 148.56		\$ 305.64 \$ 157.07	(A) (A)	\$ 366.67 \$ 173.58	(A) (A)	
Special P		φ 139.3 <i>1</i>	(A)	φ 140.50	(A)	φ 137.07	(A)	φ 173.30	(A)	
Temporary										
Initial Deli		\$ 113.56	(A)	\$ 113.56	(A)	\$ 113.56	(A)	\$ 113.56	(A)	
Pickup Ra		\$ 148.57	(A)	\$ 157.57		\$ 166.07	(A)	\$ 192.09	(A)	
Rent Per	Calendar Day	\$ 7.86	(A)	\$ 8.65	(A)		(A)	\$ 11.11	(A)	
Rent Per	Month									
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	Rates named in this iter to the disposal site. Exc Mileage charge is in add Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as requires more frequent: (b) Monthly rent only ap ordered, the monthly rent Monthly rental charges of the container is damage replace the container at	cess miles version to all reservice, or uplies - if a detection to all reservice, or uplies - if a detection to all be constant of the constan	vill be egula an sc inles rop b harge ited v epair rket r	e charged fo ar charges. heduled, one is putrescible iox is retaine ed, but no cl when a drop by a custom ates.	r at ce a es a ed b narg box ner,	\$3.36 (A) p month pick re involved y a custome les will be a is retained the custome	er mile kup, unl er for a ssesse for only	or fraction of less local go full month and for pickup y a portion o	of a mile overnment overnm	ent oickups are
Accessonal	charges assessed (lids, Tarping \$11.48 per occu Locking and unlocking \$ Lids \$19.73 (A) per mor	urence. (A) 33.65(A) pe			y, ei	ic.):				
	Rates on this page inclu		of d	eferred CO\	/ID-	19 cost and	d expire	on July 31,	2023.	
Issued By:	Issued By: Heather Garland									
	June 15, 2021							Effective D	ate:	September 1, 2021
	-,			(For Official	Use	Only)			-	,,
Docket No.	TG		Date	::			Ву	<i>r</i> :		

Tariff No.	Fariff No. 10 Original Page No. 44-A										
	ame/Permit Number: <u>F</u> Trade Name(s)			<u>G-98</u> ite Pass Garbag	e						
Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: SW Thurston County											
Size or Type of Container											
Size or Type of Container Permanent Service 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard											
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 104.47	\$ 126.61	\$ 148.04	\$ 192.40						
First Pick		\$ 243.54	\$ 274.64	\$ 304.55	\$ 365.36						
	litional Pickup	\$ 139.07	\$ 148.03	\$ 156.51	\$ 172.96						
Special P			, , , , , ,	,	,						
Temporary											
Initial Deli	ivery	\$ 113.15	\$ 113.15	\$ 113.15	\$ 113.15						
Pickup Ra		\$ 148.04	\$ 157.01	\$ 165.48	\$ 191.40						
	Calendar Day	\$ 7.83	\$ 8.62	\$ 9.57	\$ 11.07						
Rent Per	Month										
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	Rates named in this ite to the disposal site. Ex Mileage charge is in ad Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined a requires more frequent (b) Monthly rent only ap ordered, the monthly re Monthly rental charges If a container is damag replace the container a	cess miles will dition to all reg s no less than service, or unl oplies - if a drop ent shall be cha will be prorate ed beyond repa	be charged for a jular charges. scheduled, once ess putrescibles box is retained irged, but no cha d when a drop b air by a custome	at \$3.35 per mile e a month pickup, are involved. by a customer for ges will be asse ox is retained for	or fraction of a mile unless local government or a full month and no pessed for pickups. only a portion of a mo	ent oickups are					
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids,		king, unlatching,	etc.):							
	Tarping \$11.44 per occurence. Locking and unlocking \$3.64 per occurrence. Lids \$19.66 per month										
Issued By:	Heather Garland										
Issue Date:	Issue Date: June 15, 2021 Effective Date: September 1, 2023										
			(For Official U	se Only)							
Docket No.	ocket No. TG Date: By:										

Tariff No.	<u>10</u>				<u>Rev</u>	rised Page	No.	45		:			
	ame/Permit Number: Harold Trade Name(s) City Sa			<u>es Inc. G-98</u> use, White Pass	Garbage								
			mpa	Orop BoxService acted Material (C ates stated per	ustomer-ow	ned	drop box)	<u>rn</u>					
Service Are	a: SW Thurston County						T (0						
D	Comice	40 1/		45 \/		ze or	Type of Con	tainei			40 \/		
Permanent		10 Yard	(A)	15 Yard	20 Yard	(A)	25 Yard	(A)	30 Yard	(A)	40 Yard		(A)
	eduled Pickup	\$ 129.06	(A)	\$ 158.87 (A)		(A)		_ ,	\$183.59	(A)		92.09	(A)
Special P	искирѕ	\$ 129.06	(A)	\$ 158.87 (A)	\$ 163.47	(A)	\$ 172.08	(A)	\$183.59	(A)	\$ 1	92.09	(A)
Tomporom	Comico												
Temporary Pickup Ra													
Fickup IX	ate												
Note1: Note 2:	, '												
Note 3:													
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids, tarp Locking and unlocking \$3.6: Compactor Disconnect/Rec	5 (A) per oc	curre	nce.									
	Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$10.44 (A) Rates on this page include recovery of deferred COVID-19 cost and expire on July 31, 2023.												
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
Issue Date:	June 15, 2021							Effe	ctive Date	:	September 1,	2021	
	(For Official Use Only)												
Docket No.	TG	Date	:		B	By:							

Tariff No. <u>10</u>				0 O	riginal Page No	. <u>45-A</u>	
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold Registered Trade Name(s) City S		rises Inc. G-98 efuse, White Pas	ss Garbage				
Service Area: SW Thurston County		pacted Material (
•			Sizo	or Type of Contair	nor		
Permanent Service	10 Yard	15 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard	30 Yard	40 Yard	
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 128.60	\$ 154.32	\$ 162.89	\$ 171.47	\$182.93	<u>'</u>	1.40
Special Pickups	\$ 128.60	\$ 154.32	\$ 162.89	\$ 171.47	\$182.93	\$ 19	1.40
Temporary Service							
Pickup Rate							
Note 2: Rates named in this item as to the disposal site. Excess mile. Mileage charge is in a Permanent Service: is defined in requires more frequent services. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarposal charges)	s miles will be ol addition to all re ned as no less t vice, or unless p	harged for at \$3. gular charges. than scheduled, outrescibles are i	35 per mile or fra once a month pionvolved.	action of a mile			
Locking and unlocking \$3.6	4 per occurren	ce.					
Compactor Disconnect/Rec	connect \$10.40						
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 15, 2021		<i>(</i> = 0.00		Е	ffective Date:	September 1, 2	2023
		(For Offi	icial Use Only)				
Docket No. TG	Date: _		By:				